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Expand your horizons
Welcome to the Lake District and thank you for picking up a copy 
of our timetable guide for Summer 2025. After what seems like a 
particularly cold and stormy winter, I’m sure you’re as excited as 
me to see a return to the long days and beautiful colours that the 
summer season brings to these tranquil waters, rugged fells and 
charming villages.

This pocket-sized guide is your perfect travel companion,       
with suggested itineraries and outings to discover everything the 
Lakes has to offer. From stunning walks with breathtaking views, 
to food festivals with local delicacies, there is something on offer 
for everyone. No matter the length of your trip, our Summer 2025 
guide will give you everything you need to make your journey 
around the Lakes sustainable, comfortable and hassle-free;        
all from the best seat in the house on one of our buses.

To make your trip even easier, why not download our app 
(Stagecoach Bus). You can buy the full range of our tickets before 
you travel, get live bus times, plan your view of the Lakes and 
save places of interest.  

Have a great time in the Lake District and thank you for choosing 
Stagecoach.

		  Tom Waterhouse  
		  Managing Director
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Expand your horizons 

Windermere  
and Bowness

  Windermere to... Service

Grasmere 35 mins by bus
Nestling at the foot of some spectacular fells, this 
picturesque village is home to William Wordsworth and 
the famous Grasmere Gingerbread.

555 599

Ambleside 11 mins by bus 
Make sure you visit the 17th century Bridge House over 
Stock Beck, possibly the most photographed building in 
the Lakes. 

555 599

Fell Foot 25 mins by bus
A lakeshore park with stunning mountain views, perfect 
for paddling, picnics and watersports. 

6

  Bowness to...

Newby Bridge 18 mins by bus
A picturesque hamlet close to the Southern end of 
Windermere, it’s a great base to explore Fell Foot Park, 
or alternatively take advantage of the nearby station for 
access to the Lakeside & Haverthwaite Railway.

6

  Don’t miss

Lakeland Motor Museum 29 mins by bus 
Perfect for a rainy day, discover a unique collection 
of 30,000 classic cars, motorcycles, bicycles and 
automobilia. Just a short walk from the nearest stop.

6

Brockhole 6 mins by bus
Located between Windermere and Ambleside, it offers 
something for everyone, with watersports, historic 
gardens and a woodland playground.

555 599

Ullswater Steamers 60 mins by bus 
An award-winning attraction that offers scenic lake 
cruises to some of the most famous and iconic walks in 
the Lakes. Enjoy with our combined bus & boat ticket 
(see page 15 for details).

508

Add Windermere to your 
favourite places on the 
Stagecoach Bus appBuy your tickets on our app or on board
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Expand your horizons 

Ambleside

  Ambleside to... Service

Windermere 11 mins by bus
Enjoy a leisurely stroll around the town’s independent 
shops and restaurants, located just over a mile from the 
breathtaking Lake Windermere. 

555 599

Bowness 24 mins by bus 
A vibrant tourist town on the shores of Windermere, 
home to The World of Beatrix Potter™ attraction, which 
brings the 23 magical tales to life. 

599

Hawkshead 20 mins by bus
Discover the beauty of this charming market village, 
with its traditional stone cottages, cobbled streets, 
quaint shops and cosy country pubs. 

505

Elterwater 17 mins by bus
A stones throw from Elter Water, one of the smallest 
bodies of water in the Lake District, with fantastic views 
of the nearby Langdale Pikes, and within easy distance 
of the stunning Skelwith Force waterfall. 

516

Keswick 45 mins by bus
A short walk from the town centre lies Friars Crag, a 
magical spot for both stargazing and wildlife spotting – 
so don’t forget your binoculars!

555

  Don’t miss

Castlerigg Stone Circle 40 mins by bus 
With breathtaking panoramic views and the mountains 
of Helvellyn and High Seat as a dramatic backdrop, this 
famous monument is not to be missed. 

555

Windermere Lake Cruises
Take in the beauty of England’s largest lake by boat, and 
then catch the bus back with our combined bus & boat 
ticket. (See page 15 for details.)

555 599

Grasmere Gingerbread 20 mins by bus 
Stock up on the world-famous gingerbread from their 
shop in Hawkshead.

505

View live bus times on  
the Stagecoach Bus app
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Expand your horizons 

Keswick

  Keswick to... Service

Borrowdale 15 mins by bus
Discover ancient woodlands, spectacular views and 
the famous 2,000-ton Bowder Stone, accessible via a 
ladder staircase. 

78

Dodd Wood 8 mins by bus 
A few miles from Keswick, this beautiful woodland has 
a network of walking trails and sweeping views of the 
northern Lakes from Dodd Summit. 

553 554 X4

Workington 57 mins by bus
Enjoy a leisurely walk around this ancient market town 
at the mouth of the River Derwent, and home of the 
Helena Thompson Museum.

X4 X5

Rydal 38 mins by bus
Visit Rydal Mount and Gardens, the historic family  
home of William Wordsworth, or take a short walk 
around the beautiful Rydal Water - a popular spot for 
wild swimming. 

555

Cockermouth 30 mins by bus
The gateway to the Western Lakes, this beautiful 
Georgian market town has a fantastic range of 
independent shops and restaurants to explore. 

X4 X5 77C

  Don’t miss

Whinlatter Visitor Centre 15 mins by bus 
Home to stunning views, fantastic walks, mountain 
biking, unique wildlife and the Gruffalo party trail. 

77 77A

Honister Slate Mine 39 mins by bus 
Discover England’s last working slate mine with a guided 
tour. Or for the thrill seekers, there’s Via Ferrata, The 
Infinity Bridge and canyoning.

77 77A 77C

The Falls Spa 13 mins by bus 
Overlooking Derwentwater and with a thermal suite 
and outdoor hydrotherapy pool, it’s the perfect place to 
relax and recharge.

78

Plan your view of the Lakes 
on the Stagecoach Bus app
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Expand your horizons 

Kendal

  Kendal to... Service

Ambleside 42 mins by bus
Surrounded by majestic Lakeland fells, Ambleside is 
a walkers’ paradise, and also a great spot to indulge in 
some freshly baked cakes. 

555

Grange-Over-Sands 30 mins by bus 
Take a stroll along the famous mile-long promenade 
with spectacular views over Morecambe Bay and the 
beautiful ornamental gardens. 

For 530     
see website  
for details

Staveley 12 mins by bus
This charming village, surrounded by rolling countryside, 
is perfect for enjoying a craft ale after a long day 
walking in the nearby fells.

555

Newby Bridge 44 mins by bus
Located on the popular Lakeside & Haverthwaite Railway, 
it’s a great starting point for exploring the Southern Lakes. 

6 X6

  Don’t miss

Lakes Aquarium 15 mins by bus 
Catch the bus to Newby Bridge and enjoy a short 1-mile 
walk to this popular aquarium, filled with hundreds of 
local and exotic species. 

6 X6

Levens Hall 14 mins by bus 
Explore the world’s oldest topiary garden with its 
spectacular array of sculptures, and marvel at the 
mansion’s exquisite Elizabethan interiors. 

Orrest Head 24 mins by bus 
Lace up your walking boots and head to Windermere 
Railway Station, where you can begin your hike up to 
Orrest Head summit, with breathtaking views over  
Windermere. 

Track your bus in real time 
on the Stagecoach Bus app
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Expand your horizons 

Penrith 

  Penrith to... Service

Ullswater 20 mins by bus
Journey along the shores of Ullswater in our open 
top bus to Glenridding or Pooley Bridge, and with our 
combined bus & boat ticket, you can enjoy a ride back 
on the award-winning Ullswater Steamers.

508	509

Keswick 45 mins by bus 
Surrounded on all sides by some of England’s highest 
mountains, Keswick is the perfect starting point for a 
day’s hiking.  

X4 X5

Carlisle 52 mins by bus
Visit The Lanes Shopping Centre for a spot of retail 
therapy, followed by a pitstop in one of its tasty cafés. 

104

See website  
for details

  Don’t miss

Ullswater Steamers 20 mins by bus 
Enjoy a unique experience on board one of the largest 
heritage boat fleets in the world with our combined  
bus & boat ticket (see page 15 for details).

508	509

Derwent Pencil Museum 45 mins by bus 
Home to the world’s first pencil, secret WW2 pencils 
with hidden maps and The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee 
pencil, there’s much to write home about.  

X4 X5

Center Parcs 15 mins by bus 
Whinfell Forest offers non-stop family fun with a 
range of indoor and outdoor activities and subtropical 
waterpark. You may even spot a red squirrel! 

104

See website  
for details

The Puzzling Place 45 mins by bus 
Immerse yourself in this wonderful world of optical 
illusion, featuring an ‘Anti-gravity Room’, ‘Ames Room’ 
and ‘Hologram Gallery.’ 

X4 X5

View live bus times on  
the Stagecoach Bus app
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Theatre by the Lake 

Expand your horizons 

Cockermouth

  Cockermouth to... Service

Buttermere 38 mins by bus
Enjoy a peaceful 4.5 mile stroll around Buttermere  
Lake, surrounded by towering fells.

77C

Keswick 27 mins by bus 
For panoramic views, catch the launch on 
Derwentwater (with our combined bus & boat ticket), 
before exploring the town’s unique independent  
shops and galleries. 

X4 X5 77C

Workington 20 mins by bus
Head to the Western Lakes for a fun-filled day of 
industrial history, retail therapy and entertainment.  

X4 X5

Carlisle 66 mins by bus
With its castle, cathedral, aviation museum, Roman  
fort and Hadrian’s Wall, you can certainly spend a  
while in Carlisle…  

600

See website  
for details

  Don’t miss

The Lakes Distillery 15 mins by bus 
Line your stomach at the Bistro before enjoying a behind 
the scenes tour and tasting at this impressive working 
distillery (over 18s only).

X4

Theatre by the Lake 27 mins by bus 
Situated on the shores of Derwentwater and with 
its eclectic mix of musicals, comedies, stories and 
adaptations, there’s truly something for everyone. 

X4 X5 77C

Add service X4/X5 to 
your favourites on the 
Stagecoach Bus app

Harris Park 
Bowling Club

Tourist
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Where to catch your bus in Cockermouth 

Buy your tickets on our app or on board
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With our combined bus & boat ticket, you can see more 
of the Lakes sustainably from both land and water. 

Consiton
If you fancy a day of heritage and hiking, hop on our 505 
service from Ambleside, Hawkshead, Windermere or 
Kendal, into the beautiful village of Consiton. With your 
bus & boat ticket you can cruise on the Coniston Launch 
red or yellow routes. 

Ullswater
A trip on the award-winning Ullswater Steamers offers 
spectacular views of the Ullswater valley. With regular 
bus services from Penrith station on the 508 and 509 
services, you can explore the unrivalled scenery of the 
Lakes sustainably and affordably. 

Windermere 
Our bus & boat ticket from Windermere includes a 
single journey on the red cruise from Bowness Pier 
to Waterhead Pier (Ambleside) or vice versa, offering 
fantastic views of the Lakes southern fells.

Derwentwater
Enjoy the 50 minute round trip, or disembark at one of 
the eight jetties en-route to discover famous landmarks 
like Ashness Bridge, Lodore Falls, Grange in Borrowdale, 
Brandelhow and Lingholm. Combine your cruise with a 
spectacular open top bus ride on service 78, which travels 
beyond the shores of the lake further into the Borrowdale 
valley.

See more of the 
Lakes by bus & boat 

505

555 599

77 77A 78

508 509 UB1

505 516

Bolton-le-Sands

Holme

The Wainwright Pub
Keswick 

Badger Bar
Rydal 

Temperance Bar
Ambleside 

The Crafty Baa
Windermere 

The Barrel House
Kendal 

555 Continues
to Lancaster

555 is a smooth and refreshing
golden ale, perfectly balanced with 

subtle floral and fruity hints.

Its delicate notes create a            
delightful drinking experience, 

making it a true thirst-quencher 
for any occasion.

Crafted with care, 
it captures the essence of quality

and the unique flavour of the
Lake District in every sip.

Celebrating a century since the origins of the ‘555’, which is now 
our most popular bus route through the heart of the Lake District, 

Bowness Bay Brewery have launched the 555 Blonde Ale. Stocked in 
5 specially selected venues along the route of the iconic 555 journey 

from Kendal to Keswick, why not grab your friends and family in order 
to take a trip on arguably Britain’s most scenic bus route and stop off 
at one of these chosen establishments to sample a taste for yourself.

Take a journey
along the 55555

1615



Route number 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6

Barrow Town Hall stop A 05000540 0725 0955 1210 1220 1440 1620 1825 2150

Abbey Road Strawberry Hotel 0508 0548 0735 1005 1220 1230 1450 1630 1835 2158

Furness General Hospital 0512 0552 0740 1010 1225 1235 1455 1635 1840 2202

Dalton Tudor Square 0519 0559 0747 1017 1232 1242 1502 1642 1847 2209

Lindal-in-Furness 0522 0602 0751 1021 1236 1246 1506 1646 1851 2212

Swarthmoor Miners Arms 0525 0605 0754 1024 1239 1249 1509 1649 1854 2215

Ulverston Victoria Road arrive 0531 0611 0801 1031 1246 1256 1516 1656 1901 2221

Same bus - no need to change

Ulverston Victoria Road depart 0532 0612 0803 1033 1248 1258 1518 1658 1904 2224

Haverthwaite Railway Station 0543 0623 0816 1046 1301 1311 1531 1711 1916 2235

Backbarrow 0544 0624 0817 1047 1302 1312 1532 1712 1917 2236

Newby Bridge 0547 0627 0821 1051 1306 1316 1536 1716 1921 2239

Fell Foot Country Park 05500630 0824 1054 1309 1319 1539 1719 1924 2242

Storrs Hall Hotel 060006400835 1105 1320 1330 1550 1730 1935 2253

Bowness Pier 06040644 0839 1109 1324 1334 1554 1734 1939 2257

Windermere Railway Station 0612 0652 0851 1119 1334 1344 1606 1744 1947 2305

Staveley Abbey Square 0900 1615

Kendal Blackhall Road 0915 1630

Sunday including public holidays

Route number 6 6 6 6 6 6 6

Barrow Town Hall stop A 05400830 1030 1230 1430 1630 2100

Abbey Road Strawberry Hotel 0548 0838 1039 1239 1439 1639 2108

Furness General Hospital 0552 0842 1044 1244 1444 1644 2112

Greystone Estate Newton Inn 0847 1049 1249 1449 1649 2117

Dalton Tudor Square 0559 0852 1055 1255 1455 1655 2122

Lindal-in-Furness 06020856 1059 1259 1459 1659 2125

Croftlands Junior School 0903 1106 1306 1506 1706 2132

Ulverston Victoria Road arrive 0611 0909 1112 1312 1512 1712 2138

Same bus - no need to change

Ulverston Victoria Road depart 0612 0912 1115 1315 1515 1715 2140

Haverthwaite Railway Station 0623 0924 1127 1327 1527 1727 2151

Backbarrow 0624 0925 1128 1328 1528 1728 2152

Newby Bridge 0627 0929 1132 1332 1532 1732 2155

Fell Foot Country Park 06300932 1135 1335 1535 1735 2158

Storrs Hall Hotel 06400943 1146 1346 1546 1746 2208

Bowness Pier 0644 0947 1150 1350 1550 1750 2212

Windermere Railway Station 0654 1000 1203 1403 1603 1803 2220

Staveley Abbey Square 0703 1009 1212 1412 1612 1812 2229

Kendal Blackhall Road 0718 1024 1227 1427 1627 1827 2244

6

Monday to Saturday excluding public holidays

Barrow • Ulverston • Newby Bridge • Windermere • Kendal

Key

Railway station

Steam train

Bus & Boat location

This journey operates 
Monday to Friday only.

This journey operates 
Saturday only.

This journey operates Saturdays 
and Kendal College holidays only.

This journey operates 
via Swarthmoor at 0605.

The Monday to Saturday 2150 journey, and the 
Sunday 0540 & 2100 journeys are � nancially 
supported by Westmorland & Furness Council.

Bowness Pier
©Visitlakedistrict.com
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Route number 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6

Kendal Bus Station stand C 0920 1645

Staveley Abbey Square 0932 1657

Windermere Railway Station 0615 0655 0948 1122 1338 1348 1713 1800 2000 2312

Bowness Pier 0623 0703 0956 1130 1346 1356 1721 1808 2008 2320

Storrs Hall Hotel 0627 0707 1000 1134 1350 1400 1725 1812 2012 2324

Fell Foot Country Park 0638 0718 1011 1145 1401 1411 1736 1823 2023 2335

Newby Bridge 0641 0721 1014 1148 1404 1414 1739 1826 2026 2338

Backbarrow 0642 0722 1015 1149 1405 1415 1740 1827 2027 2339

Haverthwaite Railway Station 0644 0724 1017 1151 1407 1417 1742 1829 2029 2341

Ulverston Victoria Road arrive 0657 0737 1030 1204 1420 1430 1755 1842 2042 2353

Same bus - no need to change

Ulverston Victoria Road depart 0700 0740 1032 1208 1423 1433 1759 1845 2046 2356

Swarthmoor Miners Arms 0703 0743 1035 1211 1426 1436 1802 1848 2049 2359

Lindal-in-Furness 0707 0747 1039 1215 1430 1440 1806 1852 2052 0002

Dalton Tudor Square 0711 0751 1043 1219 1435 1445 1810 1856 20560006

Furness General Hospital 0718 0758 1050 1226 1442 1452 1817 1903 2103 0013

Abbey Road Strawberry Hotel 0723 0803 1055 1231 1447 1457 1822 1908 2107 0017

Barrow Town Hall 0734 0814 1106 1242 1458 1508 1833 1919 2117 0027

Route number 6 6 6 6 6 6

Kendal Bus Station stand C 0720 1120 1320 1520 1720 2248

Staveley Abbey Square 0732 1132 1332 1532 1732 2300

Windermere Railway Station 0747 1147 1347 1547 1747 2314

Bowness Pier 0755 1155 1355 1555 1755 2322

Storrs Hall Hotel 0759 1159 1359 1559 1759 2326

Fell Foot Country Park 0810 1210 1410 1610 1810 2337

Newby Bridge 0813 1213 1413 1613 1813 2340

Backbarrow 0814 1214 1414 1614 1814 2341

Haverthwaite Railway Station 0816 1216 1416 1616 1816 2343

Ulverston Victoria Road arrive 0829 1229 1429 1629 1829 2354

Same bus - no need to change

Ulverston Victoria Road depart 0830 1232 1432 1632 1832 2356

Croftlands Central Drive 0836 1238 1438 1638 1838

Lindal-in-Furness 0843 1245 1445 1645 1845 0002

Dalton Tudor Square 0847 1249 1449 1649 1849 0006

Greystone Estate Newton Inn 0852 1255 1455 1655 1855

Furness General Hospital 0857 1300 1500 1700 1900 0013

Abbey Road Strawberry Hotel 0902 1305 1505 1705 1905 0017

Barrow Town Hall 0913 1316 1516 1716 1916 0027

The Monday to Saturday 2312 journey, and the 
Sunday 0720 and 2248 journeys are � nancially 
supported by Westmorland & Furness Council.

Key

Railway station

Steam train

Bus & Boat location

This journey operates 
Monday to Friday only.

This journey operates 
Saturday only.

This journey operates Saturdays 
and Kendal College holidays only.

This journey operates 
via Swarthmoor at 2359.

6Kendal • Windermere • Newby Bridge • Ulverston • Barrow

Sunday including public holidaysMonday to Saturday excluding public holidays

Fell Foot Park
©Visitlakedistrict.com
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Route number X6 X6 X6 6C 6 X6 X6 X6 X6 X6 X6 X6 6 X6 X6 X6 X6 X6

Barrow Town Hall stop A 0520 0620 0705 0725 0725 0810 0910 1010 1110 1210 1310 1410 1440 1510 1610 1710 1840 2140

Abbey Road Strawberry Hotel 0528 0628 0715 0735 0735 0820 0920 1020 1120 1220 1320 1420 1450 1520 1620 1720 1850 2148

Furness General Hospital 0740 1455

Greystone Estate Newton Inn 0534 0634 0721 0826 0926 1026 1126 1226 1326 1426 1526 1626 1726 1856 2154

Dalton Tudor Square 0539 0639 0727 0744 0747 0832 0932 1032 1132 1232 1332 1432 1502 1532 1632 1732 1902 2159

Lindal-in-Furness 0542 0642 0731 0748 0751 0836 0936 1036 1136 1236 1336 1436 1506 1536 1636 1736 1906 2202

Swarthmoor Miners Arms 0545 0645 0734 0751 0754 0839 0939 1039 1139 1239 1339 1439 1509 1539 1639 1739 1909 2205

Ulverston Victoria Road arrive 0551 0651 0741 0758 0801 0846 0946 1046 1146 1246 1346 1446 1516 1546 1646 1746 1916 2211

Same bus - no need to change
Ulverston Victoria Road depart 0552 0652 0745 0802 0803 0850 0950 1050 1150 1250 1350 1450 1518 1550 1650 1750 1919 2214

Haverthwaite Railway Station 0603 0703 0758 0814 0816 0903 1003 1103 1203 1303 1403 1503 1531 1603 1703 1803 1931 2225

Backbarrow 0604 0704 0759 0815 0817 0904 1004 1104 1204 1304 1404 1504 1532 1604 1704 1804 1932 2226

Newby Bridge 0607 0707 0803 0819 0821 0908 1008 1108 1208 1308 1408 1508 1536 1608 1708 1808 1936 2229

High Newton 0612 0712 0808 0913 1013 1113 1213 1313 1413 1513 1613 1713 1813

Lindale Lyngarth 0617 0717 0813 0918 1018 1118 1218 1318 1418 1518 1618 1718 1818 1944 2237

Grange-over-Sands Railway Station 0623 0723 0819 0924 1024 1124 1224 1324 1424 1524 1624 1724 1824 1950 2241

Lindale Village 0627 0727 0823 0928 1028 1128 1228 1328 1428 1528 1628 1728 1828 1954 2245

Witherslack Road end 0632 0732 0828 0828 0933 1033 1133 1233 1333 1433 1533 1633 1733 1833 1959 2250

Levens Heaves Hotel 0637 0737 0834 0834 0939 1039 1139 1239 1339 1439 1539 1639 1739 1839 2004 2255

Helsington Lumley Road 0642 0742 0839 0839 0944 1044 1144 1244 1344 1444 1544 1644 1744 1844 2009 2300

Kendal College 0644 0744 0842 0842 0947 1047 1147 1247 1347 1447 1547 1647 1747 1847 2011 2302

Kendal Bus Station 0649 0750 0849 0847 0915 0953 1052 1152 1252 1352 1452 1552 1630 1652 1752 1853 2016 2307

These journeys operate via Windermere 
as service 6. See service 6 timetable on 
page 17-20 for intermediate times.

X6

Monday to Saturday excluding public holidays

Barrow • Ulverston • Kendal

Via
Windermere
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To comply with driver’s hours regulations, 
these buses connect at Ulverston. 
The connection is guaranteed, through 
fares are available and passengers can 
stay on the bus which operates through.

Key

Railway station

Steam train

This journey operates Monday to 
Friday, Kendal College days only. 

This journey operates Saturdays 
and Kendal College holidays only.

For live bus times download 
the Stagecoach Bus app Pay on board Contactless payment Live bus tracking
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Route number 6 6 X6 6 X6 6 X6 6 X6 6 6

Barrow Town Hall stop A 0540 0830 0930 1030 1130 1230 1330 1430 1530 1630 2100

Abbey Road Strawberry Hotel 0548 0838 0939 1039 1139 1239 1339 1439 1539 1639 2108

Furness General Hospital 0552 0842 0944 1044 1144 1244 1344 1444 1544 1644 2112

Greystone Estate Newton Inn 0847 0949 1049 1149 1249 1349 1449 1549 1649 2117

Dalton Tudor Square 0559 0852 0955 1055 1155 1255 1355 1455 1555 1655 2122

Lindal-in-Furness 0602 0856 0959 1059 1159 1259 1359 1459 1559 1659 2125

Croftlands Junior School 0903 1006 1106 1206 1306 1406 1506 1606 1706 2132

Ulverston Victoria Road arrive 0610 0909 1012 1112 1212 1312 1412 1512 1612 1712 2138

Same bus - no need to change

Ulverston Victoria Road depart 0611 0912 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1515 1615 1715 2140

Haverthwaite Railway Station 0622 0924 1027 1127 1227 1327 1427 1527 1627 1727 2151

Backbarrow 0623 0925 1028 1128 1228 1328 1428 1528 1628 1728 2152

Newby Bridge 0626 0929 1032 1132 1232 1332 1432 1532 1632 1732 2155

Lindale Lyngarth 1037 1237 1437 1637

Grange-over-Sands Railway Station 1043 1243 1443 1643

Lindale Village 1047 1247 1447 1647

Witherslack Road end 1052 1252 1452 1652

Levens Heaves Hotel 1057 1257 1457 1657

Helsington Lumley Road 1102 1302 1502 1702

Kendal College 1105 1305 1505 1705

Kendal Bus Station 0717 1024 1111 1227 1311 1427 1511 1627 1711 1827 2244

X6

Sunday including public holidays

Barrow • Ulverston • Kendal

Via
Windermere

These journeys operate via 
Windermere as service 6. See 
service 6 timetable on page 
17-20 for intermediate times.

Key

Railway station

Steam train

This journey operates via 
Swarthmoor at 0605.

To comply with driver’s hours 
regulations, these buses 
connect at Ulverston. 

The connection is guaranteed, 
through fares are available and 
passengers can stay on the 
bus which operates through.

Need some inspiration?
Find out where to explore from...

Windermere & Bowness - Page 3

Ambleside - Page 5

Keswick - Page 7

Kendal - Page 9

Penrith - Page 11

Cockermouth - Page 13
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Newby Bridge
©Visitlakedistrict.com
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Route number X6 X6 X6 6 X6 X6 X6 X6 X6 X6 X6 6 X6 X6 X6 X6 X6 X6

Kendal Bus Station stand C 0658 0758 0858 0920 0958 1058 1158 1258 1358 1458 1558 1645 1645 1713 1758 1900 2135 2310

Helsington Lumley Road 0706 0807 0907 1007 1107 1207 1307 1407 1507 1607 1700 1728 1810 1909 2143 2318

Levens Heaves Hotel A590 0711 0812 0912 1012 1112 1212 1312 1412 1512 1612 1708 1733 1815 1914 2148 2323

Witherslack Road end 0716 0818 0918 1018 1118 1218 1318 1418 1518 1618 1714 1739 1821 1922 2153 2328

Lindale Village 0720 0822 0922 1022 1122 1222 1322 1422 1522 1622 1718 1743 1825 1926 2157 2332

Grange-over-Sands Railway Station 0726 0828 0928 1028 1128 1228 1328 1428 1528 1628 1723 1749 1831 1932 2203 2338

Lindale Lyngarth 0730 0832 0932 1032 1132 1232 1332 1432 1532 1632 1728 1753 1835 1936 2207 2342

High Newton 0736 0838 0938 1038 1138 1238 1338 1438 1538 1638 1734 1759

Newby Bridge 0741 0843 0943 1014 1043 1143 1243 1343 1443 1543 1643 1739 1739 1804 1843 1944 2215 2350

Backbarrow 0742 0844 0944 1015 1044 1144 1244 1344 1444 1544 1644 1740 1740 1805 1844 1945 2216 2351

Haverthwaite Railway Station 0744 0846 0946 1017 1046 1146 1246 1346 1446 1546 1646 1742 1742 1807 1846 1947 2218 2353

Ulverston Victoria Road arrive 0757 0859 0959 1030 1059 1159 1259 1359 1459 1559 1659 1755 1755 1820 1859 2000 2230 0005

Same bus - no need to change 

Ulverston Victoria Road depart 0800 0906 1006 1032 1106 1206 1306 1406 1506 1606 1706 1759 1759 1827 1903 2003 2233 0008

Swarthmoor Miners Arms 0803 0909 1009 1035 1109 1209 1309 1409 1509 1609 1709 1802 1802 1830 1906 2006 2236 0011

Lindal-in-Furness 0807 0913 1013 1039 1113 1213 1313 1413 1513 1613 1713 1806 1806 1834 1910 2010 2239 0014

Dalton Tudor Square 0811 0917 1017 1043 1117 1217 1317 1417 1517 1617 1717 1810 1810 1838 1914 2014 2243 0018

Greystone Estate Newton Inn 0817 0923 1023 1123 1223 1323 1423 1523 1623 1723 1816 1844 1920 2019 2348 0023

Furness General Hospital 1050 1817

Abbey Road Strawberry Hotel 0825 0931 1031 1055 1131 1231 1331 1431 1531 1631 1731 1822 1824 1852 1927 2026 2255 0029

Barrow Town Hall 0836 0942 1042 1106 1142 1242 1342 1442 1542 1642 1742 1833 1835 1903 1937 2036 2305 0039

X6

Monday to Saturday excluding public holidays

Kendal • Ulverston • Barrow

These journeys operate via Windermere 
as service 6. See service 6 timetable on 
page 17-20 for intermediate times.

Via
Windermere

To comply with driver’s hours regulations, 
these buses connect at Ulverston. 
The connection is guaranteed, through 
fares are available and passengers can 
stay on the bus which operates through.

Key

Railway station

Steam train

This journey operates Kendal 
College days only.

This journey operates Saturdays 
and Kendal College holidays only.
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For live bus times download 
the Stagecoach Bus app Pay on board Contactless payment Live bus tracking
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Route number 6 X6 6 X6 6 X6 6 X6 6 X6 6

Kendal Bus Station stand F 0720 1120 1320 1520 1720 2248

Kendal Blackhall Road stand C 1030 1230 1430 1630 1830

Helsington Lumley Road 1039 1239 1439 1639 1839

Levens Heaves Hotel A590 1044 1244 1444 1644 1844

Witherslack Road end 1049 1249 1449 1649 1849

Lindale Village 1053 1253 1453 1653 1853

Grange-over-Sands Railway Station 1059 1259 1459 1659 1859

Lindale Lyngarth 1103 1303 1503 1703 1903

Newby Bridge 0813 1113 1213 1313 1413 1513 1613 1713 1813 1913 2340

Backbarrow Lakeland Motor Museum 0814 1114 1214 1314 1414 1514 1614 1714 1814 1914 2341

Haverthwaite Railway Station 0816 1116 1216 1316 1416 1516 1616 1716 1816 1916 2343

Ulverston Victoria Road arrive 0829 1129 1229 1329 1429 1529 1629 1729 1829 1929 2354

Same bus - no need to change 

Ulverston Victoria Road depart 0830 1132 1232 1332 1432 1532 1632 1732 1832 1932 2356

Croftlands Central Drive 0836 1138 1238 1338 1438 1538 1638 1738 1838 1938

Lindal-in-Furness 0843 1145 1245 1345 1445 1545 1645 1745 1845 1945 0002

Dalton Tudor Square 0847 1149 1249 1349 1449 1549 1649 1749 1849 1949 0006

Greystone Estate Newton Inn 0852 1155 1255 1355 1455 1555 1655 1755 1855 1955

Furness General Hospital 0857 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 1700 1800 1900 2000 0013

Abbey Road Strawberry Hotel 0902 1205 1305 1405 1505 1605 1705 1805 1905 2005 0017

Barrow Town Hall 0913 1216 1316 1416 1516 1616 1716 1816 1916 2015 0027

X6

Need some inspiration?
Find out where to explore from...

Windermere & Bowness - Page 3

Ambleside - Page 5

Keswick - Page 7

Kendal - Page 9

Penrith - Page 11

Cockermouth - Page 13
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Via
Windermere

These journeys operate via 
Windermere as service 6. See 
service 6 timetable on page 
17-20 for intermediate times. 
  

Sunday including public holidays Key

Railway station

Steam train

This journey operates via 
Swarthmoor.

To comply with driver’s hours 
regulations, these buses 
connect at Ulverston. 

The connection is guaranteed, 
through fares are available and 
passengers can stay on the 
bus which operates through.

Kendal • Ulverston • Barrow
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Furness Abbey, Barrow
©Visitlakedistrict.com
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Route number 77C 77C 77 77C 77 77C 77C 77 77 77C 77

Keswick Bus Station stand 3 1030 1230 1430 1530 1630

Braithwaite                       1037 1237 1437 1537 1637

Whinlatter Visitor Centre 1045 1245 1445 1545 1645

Cockermouth Main Street 0835 0930 1050 1300 1420 1620

Low Lorton Wheatsheaf Inn 0850 0945 1055 1105 1255 1315 1435 1455 1555 1635 1655

Lanthwaite Green Farm 0858 0953 1103 1113 1303 1323 1443 1503 1603 1643 1703

Buttermere Court Hotel 0913 1008 1118 1128 1318 1338 1458 1518 1618 1658 1718

Honister Slate Mine 0926 1131 1331 1531 1631 1731

Seatoller              0934 1139 1339 1539 1639 1739

Rosthwaite General Store                0939 1144 1344 1544 1644 1744

Grange Bridge 0944 1149 1349 1549 1649 1749

Catbells 0951 1156 1356 1556 1656 1756

Portinscale                 0956 1201 1401 1601 1701 1801

Keswick Bus Station        1011 1216 1416 1616 1716 1816

Route number 77A 77C 77A 77A 77C 77A 77C 77A 77C 77A 77C 77A 77C

Keswick Bus Station stand 3 0820 0920 1020 1130 1330 1530 1730 1825

Portinscale 0826 0926 1026 1136 1336 1536 1736 1831

Catbells 0833 0933 1033 1143 1343 1543 1743 1838

Grange Bridge 0840 0940 1040 1150 1350 1550 1750 1845

Rosthwaite General Store 0845 0945 1045 1155 1355 1555 1755 1850

Seatoller 0850 0950 1050 1200 1400 1600 1800 1855

Honister Slate Mine 0859 0959 1059 1209 1409 1609 1809 1904

Buttermere Court Hotel 0914 1010 1014 1114 1130 1224 1340 1424 1530 1624 1700 1824 1919

Lanthwaite Green Farm 0924 1020 1024 1124 1140 1234 1350 1434 1540 1634 1710 1834 1929

Low Lorton Wheatsheaf Inn 0934 1030 1034 1134 1150 1244 1400 1444 1550 1644 1720 1844 1939

Cockermouth Main Street 1045 1205 1415 1605 1735 1954

Whinlatter Visitors Centre 0944 1044 1144 1254 1454 1654 1854

Braithwaite 0952 1052 1152 1302 1502 1702 1902

Keswick Bus Station 1007 1107 1207 1317 1517 1717 1917

Keswick • Whinlatter • Cockermouth • Buttermere • Seatoller • Keswick
The Honister Rambler  

Keswick • Catbells • Seatoller • Buttermere • Cockermouth • Whinlatter • Keswick
The Honister Rambler

Daily including public holidays

This journey operates 
Saturday, Sunday and public 
holidays only, from 3rd May to 
31st August.

Bus & Boat location

77C77A77

77C77A77

KeyDaily including public holidays

stagecoach_bus

Share your 
photos with us

Buttermere

30



Keswick Bus Station stand 3 0810 0910 0940 1010 1040 1110 1140 1210 1250 1320 1350 1420 1450 1520 1600 1630 1730 1830 1930

Borrowdale Hotel 0825 0925 0955 1025 1055 1125 1155 1225 1305 1335 1405 1435 1505 1535 1615 1645 1745 1845 1945

Grange Bridge 0827 0927 0957 1027 1057 1127 1157 1227 1307 1337 1407 1437 1507 1537 1617 1647 1747 1847 1947

Rosthwaite General Store 0833 0933 1003 1033 1103 1133 1203 1233 1313 1343 1413 1443 1513 1543 1623 1653 1753 1853 1953

Seatoller 0838 0938 1008 1038 1108 1138 1208 1238 1318 1348 1418 1448 1518 1548 1628 1658 1758 1858 1958

Seatoller 0840 0940 1010 1040 1110 1140 1210 1240 1320 1350 1420 1450 1520 1550 1630 1700 1800 1900 2000

Rosthwaite General Store 0845 0945 1015 1045 1115 1145 1215 1245 1325 1355 1425 1455 1525 1555 1635 1705 1805 1905 2005

Grange Bridge 0851 0951 1021 1051 1121 1151 1221 1251 1331 1401 1431 1501 1531 1601 1641 1711 1811 1911 2011

Borrowdale Hotel 0853 0953 1023 1053 1123 1153 1223 1253 1333 1403 1433 1503 1533 1603 1643 1713 1813 1913 2013

Keswick Bus Station 0908 1008 1038 1108 1138 1208 1238 1308 1348 1418 1448 1518 1548 1618 1658 1728 1828 1928 2028

78

78Keswick • Borrowdale • Seatoller
The Borrowdale Bus

Seatoller • Borrowdale • Keswick
The Borrowdale Bus

Open top buses

Open top buses

Daily including public holidays

Daily including public holidays

Kendal - Page 9

Penrith - Page 11

Cockermouth - Page 13

Need some inspiration?
Find out where to explore from...

Windermere & Bowness - Page 3

Ambleside - Page 5

Keswick - Page 7

For live bus times download 
the Stagecoach Bus app Pay on board Contactless payment Live bus tracking

78 Service travelling towards Keswick
©RichardBurgess
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Kendal Bus Station stand C 0642 0915

Ings 0654 0927

Windermere Railway Station arrive 0659 0932

Windermere Railway Station depart 0700 0935

Brockhole Visitor Centre 0705 0941

Ambleside Waterhead Inn 0709 0945

Ambleside Kelsick Road arrive 0714 0950

Ambleside Kelsick Road depart 0623 0715 0815 0955 1055 1155 1255 1355 1455 1555 1655 1755 1935

Skelwith Fold                 0629 0721 0822 1002 1102 1202 1302 1402 1502 1602 1702 1802 1942

Hawkshead Village 0642 0734 0835 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1515 1615 1715 1815 1955

Monk Coniston                 0654 0746 0848 1028 1127 1227 1327 1427 1527 1627 1727 1827 2007

Coniston Crown Inn            0658 0750 0853 1033 1133 1233 1333 1433 1533 1633 1733 1833 2013

Coniston Crown Inn            0700 0755 0905 1043 1143 1243 1343 1443 1543 1643 1743 1843 2023

Monk Coniston                 0706 0801 0911 1049 1149 1249 1349 1449 1549 1649 1749 1849 2029

Hawkshead Village 0720 0815 0925 1103 1203 1303 1403 1503 1603 1703 1803 1903 2043

Skelwith Fold                 0733 0828 0938 1116 1216 1316 1416 1516 1616 1716 1816 1916 2056

Ambleside Kelsick Road arrive 0740 0835 0945 1123 1223 1323 1423 1523 1623 1723 1823 1923 2103

Ambleside Kelsick Road depart 1825 2105

Ambleside Waterhead Inn 1828 2108

Brockhole Visitor Centre 1832 2112

Windermere Railway Station arrive 1840 2120

Windermere Railway Station depart 1843 2121

Ings 1848 2126

Kendal opposite Bus Station 1900 2138

Kendal • Windermere • Ambleside • Coniston

Coniston • Ambleside • Windermere • Kendal 505

505

Daily including public holidays Key

Key

Railway station

Bus & Boat location

Park & Explore location

This journey operates 
Monday to Friday only, 
excluding public holidays.

On school days, this journey 
starts at John Ruskin at 1538. 
Only pupils can access the 
stop at the school.

Daily including public holidays

Railway station

Bus & Boat location

Park & Explore location

This journey operates 
Monday to Friday only, 
excluding public holidays.

On school days, this journey 
continues to John Ruskin at 
0854. Only pupils can access 
the stop at the school.

P&E

P&E

P&E

P&E

The 0755 journey is fi nancially 
supported by Westmorland & 
Furness Council.

The 0642 journey is fi nancially 
supported by Westmorland & 
Furness Council.
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Penrith • Pooley Bridge • Aira Force • Glenridding • Patterdale • Kirkstone Pass • Windermere

Windermere • Kirkstone Pass • Patterdale • Glenridding • Aira Force • Pooley Bridge • Penrith

Penrith Railway Station 0850 0950 1050 1150 1250 1350 1450 1555 1655 1755 1855 2045

Penrith Bus Station Stand 1 0902 1002 1102 1202 1302 1402 1502 1607 1707 1807 1907 2054

Eamont Bridge 0910 1010 1110 1210 1310 1410 1510 1615 1715 1815 1915 2102

Yanwath Cottages 0912 1012 1112 1212 1312 1412 1512 1617 1717 1817 1917 2104

Tirril Thorpe Lane 0914 1014 1114 1214 1314 1414 1514 1619 1719 1819 1919 2106

Pooley Bridge Inn  0920 1020 1120 1220 1320 1420 1520 1625 1725 1825 1925 2112

Gowbarrow Cottages   0927 1027 1127 1227 1327 1427 1527 1632 1732 1832 1932 2119

Aira Force Park Brow 0934 1034 1134 1234 1334 1434 1534 1639 1739 1839 1939 2126

Glenridding Greenside Road    0941 1041 1141 1241 1341 1441 1541 1646 1746 1846 1946 2133

Patterdale Hotel              0946 1046 1146 1246 1346 1446 1546 1651 1751 1851 1951 2138

Brotherswater             0953 1153 1353 1553 1758 1958 2145

Kirkstone Pass Inn              1006 1206 1406 1606 1811 2011 2158

Troutbeck              1015 1215 1415 1615 1820 2020 2207

Bowness Pier              1029 1229 1429 1629 1834 2034

Windermere Railway Station              1039 1239 1439 1639 1844 2044 2217

Daily including public holidays

Windermere Railway Station 0705 0855 1055 1255 1455 1700 1855

Bowness Pier   0905 1105 1305 1505 1710 1905

Troutbeck 0715 0920 1120 1320 1520 1725 1920

Kirkstone Pass Inn 0728 0933 1133 1333 1533 1738 1933

Brotherswater  0737 0942 1142 1342 1542 1747 1942

Patterdale Hotel   0745 0950 1050 1150 1250 1350 1450 1550 1655 1755 1855 1950

Glenridding Greenside Road   0750 0955 1055 1155 1255 1355 1455 1555 1700 1800 1900 1955

Aira Force Park Brow 0757 1002 1102 1202 1302 1402 1502 1602 1707 1807 1907 2002

Gowbarrow Cottages   0804 1009 1109 1209 1309 1409 1509 1609 1714 1814 1914 2009

Pooley Bridge Ullswater Guest House  0811 1016 1116 1216 1316 1416 1516 1616 1721 1821 1921 2016

Tirril Quakers Lane 0817 1022 1122 1222 1322 1422 1522 1622 1727 1827 1927 2022

Yanwath Cottages 0819 1024 1124 1224 1324 1424 1524 1624 1729 1829 1929 2024

Eamont Bridge 0822 1027 1127 1227 1327 1427 1527 1627 1732 1832 1932 2027

Penrith Bus Station Stand 1 0829 1034 1134 1234 1334 1434 1534 1634 1739 1839 1939 2034

Penrith Railway Station 0834 1039 1139 1239 1339 1439 1539 1639 1744 1844 1944 2039

Key

Key

Railway station

Railway station

Journeys operate weekends, 
school holidays and public 
holidays.

Journeys operate weekends, 
school holidays and public 
holidays only.

Journeys are normally 
operated by open top buses.

Journeys are normally 
operated by open top buses.

Journey operates 
Monday to Saturday only, 
excluding public holidays. 
The morning journey departs 
Kendal at 0646.

Journey operates 
Monday to Saturday only, 
excluding public holidays. 
Continues to Kendal arriving 
at 2235. 

Bus & Boat location

Bus & Boat location

Journey starts from Kendal 
Bus Station, Stand C, at 0835.

508

508

Daily including public holidays

Journey continues to Kendal, 
arriving at 2103.
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Keswick Bus Station 0905 1010 1200 1325 1415 1515 1625

Threlkeld Horse & Farrier 0917 1022 1212 1337 1427 1527 1637

Troutbeck Road End 0924 1029 1219 1344 1434 1534 1644

Aira Force Park Brow 0936 1041 1231 1356 1446 1546 1656

Glenridding Greenside Road 1049 1404 1554

Patterdale Hotel 1054 1409 1559

Gowbarrow Cottages 0943 1238 1453 1703

Pooley Bridge opp. Inn arrive 0950 1245 1500 1710

Same bus - no need to change
Pooley Bridge opp. Inn depart 0951 1246 1501 1711

Dalemain Mansion A592 1720

Askham Stores 1002 1257 1512

Lowther Castle Car Park 1008 1303 1518

Hackthorpe Parish Hall 1012 1307 1522

Clifton George & Dragon 1016 1311 1526

Penrith Railway Station 1030 1325 1540 1730

Penrith Railway Station 0835 0900 1045 1235 1445

Penrith Bus Station Stand 1 0843 1053 1243 1453

Clifton George & Dragon 0853 1103 1253 1503

Hackthorpe Parish Hall 0856 1106 1256 1506

Lowther Castle Car Park 0900 1110 1300 1510

Askham Stores 0906 1116 1306 1516

Dalemain Mansion A592 0909

Pooley Bridge Inn arrive 0918 0918 1128 1318 1528

Same bus - no need to change
Pooley Bridge Inn depart 0920 0920 1130 1320 1530

Gowbarrow Cottages 0927 0927 1137 1327 1537

Patterdale Hotel 1100 1415 1610

Glenridding Greenside Road 1105 1420 1615

Aira Force Park Brow 0934 0934 1113 1144 1334 1428 1544 1623

Troutbeck Road End 0946 0946 1125 1156 1346 1440 1556 1635

Threlkeld Horse & Farrier 0954 0954 1133 1204 1354 1448 1604 1643

Keswick Bus Station 1006 1006 1145 1216 1406 1500 1616 1655

Keswick • Aira Force • Glenridding • Patterdale • Pooley Bridge • Lowther • Penrith

Penrith • Lowther • Pooley Bridge • Patterdale • Glenridding • Aira Force • Keswick

Saturday & Sunday including public holidays

509

509

Saturday & Sunday including public holidays

Key
Railway station

Bus & Boat location

Journey operates Saturday only.

Journey operates Sunday only.

Lowther Castle
©Visitlakedistrict.com

For information about 
alternative services towards 
Lowther Castle on weekdays, 
and to explore further around 
Ullswater, scan here. Also visit 
situcumbria.org.uk to � nd out 
more about sustainable travel 
around the valley.

stagecoach_bus

Share your 
photos with us

Aira Force
©Visitlakedistrict.com
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Aira Force Car Park 0915 1115 1415 1615

Gowbarrow Cottages 0920 1120 1420 1620

Leeming House Hotel 0923 1123 1423 1623

Ullswater Holiday Park 0928 1128 1428 1628

The Quiet Site 0933 1133 1433 1633

Brackenrigg Inn A592 0936 1136 1436 1636

Waterfoot Park Entrance 0940 1140 1440 1640

Pooley Bridge Ullswater Guest House 0947 1147 1447 1647

Park Foot Entrance Gate 0950 1150 1450 1650

Waterside House 0951 1151 1451 1651

Ullswater Yacht Club Gates 0953 1153 1453 1653

Howtown 1002 1202 1502 1702

The Hause Cattle Grid 1007 1207 1507 1707

The Hause Cattle Grid 1010 1210 1510 1710

Howtown 1015 1215 1515 1715

Ullswater Yacht Club Gates 1021 1221 1521 1721

Waterside House 1022 1222 1522 1722

Park Foot Entrance Gate 1024 1224 1524 1724

Pooley Bridge Inn 1032 1232 1532 1732

Waterfoot Park Entrance 1036 1236 1536 1736

Brackenrigg Inn A592 1039 1239 1539 1739

The Quiet Site 1045 1245 1545 1745

Ullswater Holiday Park 1050 1250 1550 1750

Leeming House Hotel 1055 1255 1555 1755

Gowbarrow Cottages 1058 1258 1558 1758

Aira Force Car Park 1103 1303 1603 1803

This service is funded by 
SITU. To fi nd out more about 
sustainable travel in Ullswater,                                    
visit situcumbria.org.uk.

Aira Force • Pooley Bridge • Howtown
The Ullswater Hopper Bus

Howtown • Pooley Bridge • Aira Force
The Ullswater Hopper Bus

UB1

Key:
Bus & Boat
location

Daily Every Saturday, Sunday & Public Holidays plus selected weekdays

Monday to Friday - During the period of 25th - 30th May and the period of 30th June - 29th August.
Saturday & Sunday - Every weekend 31st March - 2nd November.
Public Holidays - All Public Holidays 31st March - 2nd November.

Days of operation:

IN
SERT 516 TT 

A
N

D
 517
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Kendal Bus Station  0850

Then 
every 

60 
mins
until

Windermere Railway Station 0909

Ambleside Kelsick Road 0620 0730 0840 0925 1035 1135 1735 1835 1935 2035 2155

Skelwith Bridge               0630 0740 0850 0935 1045 1145 1745 1845 1945 2045 2205

Elterwater The Britannia Inn      0637 0747 0858 0942 1052 1152 1752 1852 1952 2052 2212

Dungeon Ghyll                 0651 0801 0956 1106 1206 1806 1900 2006 2106 2226

Ambleside • Elterwater • Dungeon Ghyll 516

Daily including public holidays

Dungeon Ghyll                 0655 0805 1000 1110 1210

Then 
every 

60 
mins
until

1810 1910 2010 2110 2230

Elterwater The Britannia Inn      0709 0819 0859 1014 1124 1224 1824 1924 2024 2124 2244

Skelwith Bridge               0716 0826 0906 1021 1131 1231 1831 1931 2031 2131 2251

Ambleside Kelsick Road 0726 0836 0916 1031 1141 1241 1841 1941 2041 2141 2301

Windermere Railway Station 2059 2319

Kendal opposite Bus Station 2116 2336

Dungeon Ghyll • Elterwater • Ambleside 516

Daily including public holidays

Key

Railway station

This journey operates Friday &  
Saturday only.

Key

Railway station

This journey operates Friday                                              
and Saturday only.

The 0655, 0805, 1910, 2110, 
2230 from Dungeon Ghyll, 
and the 0859 from Britannia 
Inn journeys are financially 
supported by Westmorland & 
Furness Council.

The 0620, 0730, 0840, 1835, 
2035 & 2155 journeys from 
Ambleside are financially 
supported by Westmorland & 
Furness Council.



Ambleside Kelsick Road  0950 1040 1135 1225 1420 1510 1600 1650

Elterwater Park 1000 1050 1145 1235 1430 1520 1610 1700

Little Langdale           1010 1100 1155 1245 1440 1530 1620 1710

Ambleside • Little Langdale Little Langdale • Ambleside 517

Weekends including public holidays in July & August only Weekends including public holidays in July & August only

Little Langdale    1015 1105 1200 1250 1445 1535 1625 1715

Elterwater Park 1022 1112 1207 1257 1452 1542 1632 1722

Ambleside Kelsick Road        1035 1125 1220 1310 1505 1555 1645 1735

This service is funded by 
Westmorland & Furness 
Council.

Days of operation:
Weekends & public holidays from 5th July - 31st August only



Route number 554 554 554 554 554 554 554

Carlisle Bus Station Stand 4 0620 0720 0900 1030 1145 1400 1600

Carlisle West Tower Street Stand M 0623 0723 0904 1034 1149 1404 1604

Carlisle Dalston Road / Dunmail Drive 0626 0726 0909 1039 1154 1409 1609

Dalston Caldew School 0633 0733 0917 1047 1202 1417 1617

Thursby The Green 0640 0740 0927 1057 1212 1427 1627

Wigton King Street arrive 0650 0750 0937 1107 1222 1437 1637

Same bus - no need to change 
Wigton King Street depart 0652 0752 0940 1110 1225 1440 1640

Brindle� eld B5304 0655 0755 0943 1113 1228 1443 1643

Bolton Low Houses 0700 0800 0948 1118 1233 1448 1648

Mealsgate A595 0704 0804 0952 1122 1237 1452 1652

Bothel Main Road A595 0708 0808 0956 1126 1241 1456 1656

Castle Inn Hotel 0715 0815 1003 1133 1248 1503 1703

Mirehouse 0721 0821 1009 1139 1254 1509 1709

Keswick Bus Station 0733 0833 1023 1153 1308 1523 1723

Saturday and Sunday including public holidays

Route number 553 554 553 554 554 554 554

Carlisle Bus Station Stand 4 0745 0845 1000 1100 1230 1430 1630

Carlisle West Tower Street Stand M 0748 0849 1004 1104 1234 1434 1634

Carlisle Dalston Road / Dunmail Drive 0752 0854 1008 1109 1239 1439 1639

Dalston Caldew School 0800 0902 1016 1117 1247 1447 1647

Thursby The Green 0912 1127 1257 1457 1657

Wigton King Street arrive 0922 1137 1307 1507 1707

Same bus - no need to change 
Wigton King Street depart 0925 1140 1310 1510 1710

Caldbeck The Old Smithy Tea Rooms 0817 1033

Uldale 0829 1045

Brindle� eld B5304 0928 1143 1313 1513 1713

Bolton Low Houses 0933 1148 1318 1518 1718

Mealsgate A595 0937 1152 1322 1522 1722

Bothel Main Road A595 0941 1156 1326 1526 1726

Castle Inn Hotel 0838 0948 1054 1203 1333 1533 1733

Mirehouse 0844 0954 1100 1209 1339 1539 1739

Keswick Bus Station 0856 1008 1112 1223 1353 1553 1753

Carlisle • Wigton/Caldbeck • Keswick

Key

This journey operates school 
days only.

This journey operates school 
holidays only.

To comply with driver’s hours 
regulations, these buses 
connect at Wigton. The 
connection is guaranteed, 
through fares are available and 
passengers can stay on the 
bus which operates through.

554553

Monday to Friday excluding public holidays

stagecoach_bus

Share your 
photos with us

Derwentwater, Keswick
©Visitlakedistrict.com
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Route number 554 554 554 554 554 554 554 554 554

Keswick Bus Station Stand 2 0845 1035 1200 1315 1630 1740 2025

Mirehouse 0855 1045 1210 1325 1640 1750 2035

Castle Inn Hotel 0903 1053 1218 1333 1648 1758 2043

Bothel Main Road A595 0910 1100 1225 1340 1655 1805 2050

Mealsgate A595 0915 1105 1230 1345 1700 1810 2055

Bolton Low Houses 0919 1109 1234 1349 1704 1814 2059

Brindle� eld B5304 0924 1114 1239 1354 1709 1819 2104

Wigton King Street arrive 0927 1117 1242 1357 1712 1822 2107

Same bus - no need to change 
Wigton King Street depart 0930 1120 1245 1400 1715 1825 2109

Thursby The Green 0719 0855 0940 1130 1255 1410 1725 1835 2119

Dalston Caldew School 0727 0905 0950 1140 1305 1420 1735 1845 2129

Carlisle Dalston Road / Dunmail Drive 0732 0911 0956 1146 1311 1426 1741 1851 2135

Carlisle West Tower Street Stand M 0738 0918 1002 1152 1317 1432 1747 1857 2141

Carlisle Bus Station Stand 4 0741 0923 1008 1158 1323 1438 1753 1901 2145

Route number 554 553 554 554 554 553 554 554

Keswick Bus Station Stand 2 1015 1125 1235 1415 1600 1700 1810 2025

Mirehouse 1025 1135 1245 1425 1610 1710 1820 2035

Castle Inn Hotel 1033 1143 1253 1433 1618 1718 1828 2043

Bothel Main Road A595 1040 1300 1440 1625 1835 2050

Mealsgate A595 1045 1305 1445 1630 1840 2055

Bolton Low Houses 1049 1309 1449 1634 1844 2059

Brindle� eld B5304 1054 1314 1454 1639 1849 2104

Wigton King Street arrive 1057 1317 1457 1642 1852 2107

Same bus - no need to change 
Wigton King Street depart 1100 1320 1500 1645 1855 2109

Uldale Hall 1149 1724

Caldbeck The Old Smithy Tea Rooms 1159 1734

Thursby The Green 1110 1330 1510 1655 1905 2119

Dalston Caldew School 1120 1218 1340 1520 1705 1753 1915 2129

Carlisle Dalston Road / Dunmail Drive 1126 1224 1346 1526 1711 1759 1921 2135

Carlisle West Tower Street Stand N 1132 1230 1352 1532 1717 1805 1927 2141

Carlisle Bus Station Stand 4 1138 1236 1358 1538 1723 1811 1931 2145

Saturday and Sunday including public holidays

Keswick • Caldbeck/Wigton • Carlisle

This journey operates school 
days only.

This journey operates Saturday 
only.

To comply with driver’s hours 
regulations, these buses 
connect at Wigton. The 
connection is guaranteed, 
through fares are available and 
passengers can stay on the 
bus which operates through.

554553

Monday to Friday excluding public holidays

stagecoach_bus

Share your 
photos with us

Key

Carlisle Castle
©Visitlakedistrict.com
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Wireless & 
USB charging

Next stop 
announcements

Lancaster Bus Station stand 15    0700 0810 0805 0914 0905 1014 1005 1114 1105 1214 1205 1314 1305 1414 1405

Lancaster Business Park 0817 0921 1021 1121 1221 1321 1421

Beaumont College              0708 0812 0912 1012 1112 1212 1312 1412

Bolton-le-Sands The Royal Hotel 0716 0819 0919 1019 1119 1219 1319 1419

Carnforth Railway Station arrive   0725 0827 0927 1027 1127 1227 1327 1427

Carnforth Railway Station depart  0729 0829 0929 1029 1129 1229 1329 1429

Pine Lake                    0735 0835 0935 1035 1135 1235 1335 1435

Burton-in-Kendal The Square 0743 0843 0943 1043 1143 1243 1343 1443

Holme Smithy Inn              0650 0750 0850 0950 1050 1150 1250 1350 1450

Milnthorpe The Square         0659 0759 0859 0959 1059 1159 1259 1359 1459

Levens Hall                   0708 0808 0908 1008 1108 1208 1308 1408 1508

Helsington Lumley Road       0715 0816 0842 0917 0945 1015 1045 1115 1145 1215 1245 1315 1345 1415 1445 1515

Kendal Bus Station stand C arrive   0724 0827 0851 0927 0954 1024 1054 1124 1154 1224 1254 1324 1354 1424 1454 1524

Same bus - no need to change

Kendal Bus Station stand C depart 0535 0631 0731 0755 0831 0901 0931 1001 1031 1101 1131 1201 1231 1301 1331 1401 1431 1501 1531

Staveley Abbey Square         0546 0642 0742 0807 0843 0913 0943 1013 1043 1113 1143 1213 1243 1313 1343 1413 1443 1513 1543

Windermere Railway Station arrive 0558 0654 0754 0819 0855 0925 0955 1025 1055 1125 1155 1225 1255 1325 1355 1425 1455 1525 1555

Windermere Railway Station depart 0600 0655 0755 0825 0902 0932 1002 1032 1102 1132 1202 1232 1302 1332 1402 1432 1502 1532 1602

Bowness Pier           0703 0803 0833

Brockhole Visitor Centre              0606 0711 0811 0841 0908 0938 1008 1038 1108 1138 1208 1238 1308 1338 1408 1438 1508 1538 1608

Ambleside Waterhead Inn      0611 0716 0816 0846 0913 0943 1013 1043 1113 1143 1213 1243 1313 1343 1413 1443 1513 1543 1613

Ambleside Kelsick Road arrive 0615 0720 0820 0850 0917 0947 1017 1047 1117 1147 1217 1247 1317 1347 1417 1447 1517 1547 1617

Ambleside Kelsick Road depart 0617 0722 0822 0852 0922 0952 1022 1052 1122 1152 1222 1252 1322 1352 1422 1452 1522 1552 1622

Rydal Church                  0622 0727 0827 0857 0928 0958 1028 1058 1128 1158 1228 1258 1328 1358 1428 1458 1528 1558 1628

Grasmere Centre arrive             0630 0736 0836 0906 0937 1007 1037 1107 1137 1207 1237 1307 1337 1407 1437 1507 1537 1607 1637

Grasmere Centre depart            0631 0738 0838 0908 0939 1009 1039 1109 1139 1209 1239 1309 1339 1409 1439 1509 1539 1609 1639

Thirlspot Kings Head          0645 0752 0852 0922 0953 1023 1053 1123 1153 1223 1253 1323 1353 1423 1453 1523 1553 1623 1653

Keswick Bus Station           0657 0807 0907 0937 1008 1038 1108 1138 1208 1238 1308 1338 1408 1438 1508 1538 1608 1638 1708

To comply with driver’s hours regulations, these buses 
connect at Kendal. The connection is guaranteed, 
through fares are available and passengers can stay 
on the bus which operates through.

P&E

Fast 
via 
M6

Fast 
via 
M6

Fast 
via 
M6

Fast 
via 
M6

Fast 
via 
M6

Fast 
via 
M6

Fast 
via 
M6

Table 
seating

P&E

P&E

P&E

Lancaster • Kendal • Windermere • Ambleside • Keswick 555

Mondays to Saturdays excluding public holidays

Key
Railway station

Park & Explore location

Bus & Boat location

This journey operates Monday to Friday only.

This journey operates Saturday all season, and 
Monday to Friday from 30 June to 26 September 2025.

This journey operates Saturday and school holidays only.48



Lancaster Bus Station stand 15    1514 1505 1610 1715 1750 1810 1850 1940 2040 2130

Lancaster Business Park 1521 1817

Beaumont College              1512 1617 1722 1757 1856 1946 2046 2136

Bolton-le-Sands The Royal Hotel 1519 1624 1729 1804 1903 1953 2053 2143

Carnforth Railway Station arrive   1527 1632 1737 1812 1911 2001 2101 2151

Carnforth Railway Station depart  1529 1634 1739 1814 1912 2002 2102 2152

Pine Lake                    1535 1640 1745 1820 1918 2008 2108 2158

Burton-in-Kendal The Square 1543 1648 1753 1828 1926 2016 2116 2206

Holme Smithy Inn              1550 1655 1800 1835 1933 2023 2123 2211

Milnthorpe The Square         1559 1704 1809 1844 1942 2032 2132 2219

Levens Hall                   1608 1713 1818 1853 1951 2041 2141 2227

Helsington Lumley Road       1545 1615 1720 1825 1900 1842 1958 2048 2148 2234

Kendal Bus Station stand C arrive   1554 1624 1729 1834 1909 1851 2007 2057 2157 2241

Same bus - no need to change

Kendal Bus Station stand C depart 1601 1631 1710 1740 1840 1940 2100 2200

Staveley Abbey Square         1613 1643 1722 1752 1852 1952 2110 2210

Windermere Railway Station arrive 1625 1655 1734 1804 1904 2004 2120 2220

Windermere Railway Station depart 1632 1702 1739 1809 1906 2006 2121 2221

Bowness Pier           1914 2014 2129 2229

Brockhole Visitor Centre              1638 1708 1745 1815 1922 2022 2136 2236

Ambleside Waterhead Inn      1643 1713 1750 1820 1927 2027 2141 2241

Ambleside Kelsick Road arrive 1647 1717 1754 1824 1931 2031 2145 2245

Ambleside Kelsick Road depart 1652 1722 1829 1933 2033 2146 2246

Rydal Church                  1658 1728 1834 1938 2038 2151 2251

Grasmere Centre arrive             1707 1737 1843 1947 2047 2200 2300

Grasmere Centre depart            1709 1739 1845 1948 2048

Thirlspot Kings Head          1723 1753 1859 2002 2102

Keswick Bus Station           1738 1808 1914 2017 2117

P&E

P&E

P&E

P&E

Wireless & 
USB charging

Next stop 
announcements

Table 
seatingLancaster • Kendal • Windermere • Ambleside • Keswick 555

Mondays to Saturdays excluding public holidays

Fast 
via 
M6

Key

Railway station

Park & Explore location

Bus & Boat location

This journey operates Saturday 
all season, and Monday to 
Friday from 30 June to 26 
September 2025.

This journey operates Monday 
to Friday only.

To comply with driver’s hours 
regulations, these buses 
connect at Kendal. The 
connection is guaranteed, 
through fares are available and 
passengers can stay on the 
bus which operates through.

The 2130 journey from Lancaster to 
Kendal is fi nancially supported by 
Westmorland and Furness Council

Fast 
via 
M6
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Lancaster Bus Station stand 15    0814 0905 1014 1105 1305 1505 1705

Lancaster Business Park 0821 1021

Beaumont College              0912 1112 1312 1512 1712

Bolton-le-Sands The Royal Hotel 0919 1119 1319 1519 1719

Carnforth Railway Station arrive   0927 1127 1327 1527 1727

Carnforth Railway Station depart  0929 1129 1329 1529 1729

Pine Lake                    0935 1135 1335 1535 1735

Burton-in-Kendal The Square 0943 1143 1343 1543 1743

Holme Smithy Inn              0950 1150 1350 1550 1750

Milnthorpe The Square         0959 1159 1359 1559 1759

Levens Hall                   1008 1208 1408 1608 1808

Helsington Lumley Road       0845 1015 1045 1215 1415 1615 1815

Kendal Bus Station stand C arrive   0854 1024 1054 1224 1424 1624 1824

Same bus - no need to change
Kendal Bus Station stand C depart 0731 0831 0901 0931 1031 1101 1131 1231 1331 1401 1431 1531 1601 1631 1731 1831

Staveley Abbey Square         0742 0843 0913 0943 1043 1113 1143 1243 1343 1413 1443 1543 1613 1643 1743 1841

Windermere Railway Station arrive 0754 0855 0925 0955 1055 1125 1155 1255 1355 1425 1455 1555 1625 1655 1755 1851

Windermere Railway Station depart 0755 0902 0932 1002 1102 1132 1202 1302 1402 1432 1502 1602 1632 1702 1802 1856

Bowness Pier           0803

Brockhole Visitor Centre              0811 0908 0938 1008 1108 1138 1208 1308 1408 1438 1508 1608 1638 1708 1808 1902

Ambleside Waterhead Inn      0816 0913 0943 1013 1113 1143 1213 1313 1413 1443 1513 1613 1643 1713 1813 1907

Ambleside Kelsick Road arrive 0820 0917 0947 1017 1117 1147 1217 1317 1417 1447 1517 1617 1647 1717 1817 1911

Ambleside Kelsick Road depart 0740 0822 0922 0952 1022 1122 1152 1222 1322 1422 1452 1522 1622 1652 1722 1822 1915

Rydal Church                  0745 0827 0928 0958 1028 1128 1158 1228 1328 1428 1458 1528 1628 1658 1728 1828 1920

Grasmere Centre arrive             0754 0836 0937 1007 1037 1137 1207 1237 1337 1437 1507 1537 1637 1707 1737 1837 1928

Grasmere Centre depart            0756 0838 0939 1009 1039 1139 1209 1239 1339 1439 1509 1539 1639 1709 1739 1839

Thirlspot Kings Head          0810 0852 0953 1023 1053 1153 1223 1253 1353 1453 1523 1553 1653 1723 1753 1853

Keswick Bus Station           0825 0907 1008 1038 1108 1208 1238 1308 1408 1508 1538 1608 1708 1738 1808 1908

C

C

P&E

P&E

P&E

Wireless & 
USB charging

Next stop 
announcements

Table 
seatingLancaster • Kendal • Windermere • Ambleside • Keswick 555

Sunday including public holidays

Fast 
via 
M6

Fast 
via 
M6

To comply with driver’s hours regulations, these buses 
connect at Kendal. The connection is guaranteed, 
through fares are available and passengers can stay 
on the bus which operates through.

P&E

Key

Railway station

Park & Explore location

Bus & Boat location

This connection is guaranteed and through fares 
are available but you will need to change bus.
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Keswick Bus Station stand 2       0700 0830 0930 1000 1030 1100 1130 1200 1230 1300 1330 1400 1430 1500

Thirlspot Kings Head          0715 0743 0845 0945 1015 1045 1115 1145 1215 1245 1315 1345 1415 1445 1515

Grasmere Centre arrive          0632 0728 0755 0858 0958 1028 1058 1128 1158 1228 1258 1328 1358 1428 1458 1528

Grasmere Centre depart         0633 0730 0757 0900 1000 1030 1100 1130 1200 1230 1300 1330 1400 1430 1500 1530

Rydal Church                  0641 0738 0805 0908 1008 1038 1108 1138 1208 1238 1308 1338 1408 1438 1508 1538

Ambleside Kelsick Road arrive 0648 0745 0812 0915 1015 1045 1115 1145 1215 1245 1315 1345 1415 1445 1515 1545

Ambleside Kelsick Road depart 0650 0747 0814 0819 0919 1019 1049 1119 1149 1219 1249 1319 1349 1419 1449 1519 1549

Ambleside Waterhead Inn   0653 0750 0817 0822 0922 1022 1052 1122 1152 1222 1252 1322 1352 1422 1452 1522 1552

Brockhole Visitor Centre              0657 0754 0821 0826 0926 1026 1056 1126 1156 1226 1256 1326 1356 1426 1456 1526 1556

Bowness Pier           

Windermere Railway Station arrive 0704 0801 0833 0933 1033 1103 1133 1203 1233 1303 1333 1403 1433 1503 1533 1603

Windermere Railway Station depart 0707 0803 0838 0938 1038 1108 1138 1208 1238 1308 1338 1408 1438 1508 1538 1608

Staveley Abbey Square         0716 0812 0847 0947 1047 1117 1147 1217 1247 1317 1347 1417 1447 1517 1547 1617

Kendal Bus Station stand F arrive      0728 0827 0902 1002 1102 1132 1202 1232 1302 1332 1402 1432 1502 1532 1602 1632

Same bus - no need to change

Kendal Bus Station stand F depart      0535 0630 0633 0733 0835 0915 1015 1115 1215 1240 1315 1340 1415 1440 1515 1540 1615 1640

Helsington Lumley Road       0542 0637 0640 0740 0842 0922 1022 1122 1222 1247 1322 1347 1422 1447 1522 1547 1622 1647

Levens Hall                   0549 0644 0747 0849 0929 1029 1129 1229 1329 1429 1529 1629

Milnthorpe The Square         0557 0652 0755 0857 0937 1037 1137 1237 1337 1437 1537 1637

Holme Smithy Inn              0606 0701 0804 0906 0946 1046 1146 1246 1346 1446 1546 1646

Burton-in-Kendal The Square 0613 0708 0811 0913 0953 1053 1153 1253 1353 1453 1553 1653

Pine Lake                    0621 0716 0819 0921 1001 1101 1201 1301 1401 1501 1601 1701

Carnforth New Street 0628 0723 0827 0928 1008 1108 1208 1308 1408 1508 1608 1708

Bolton-le-Sands Brookfi eld View 0636 0731 0835 0936 1016 1116 1216 1316 1416 1516 1616 1716

Beaumont College              0644 0739 0844 0944 1024 1124 1224 1324 1424 1524 1624 1724

Lancaster Holiday Inn         0705 1312 1412 1512 1612 1712

Lancaster Bus Station stand 15    0656 0756 0715 0859 0959 1039 1139 1239 1339 1322 1439 1422 1539 1522 1639 1622 1739 1722

P&E

P&E

P&E

Wireless & 
USB charging

Next stop 
announcements

Table 
seatingKeswick • Ambleside • Windermere • Kendal • Lancaster 555

Mondays to Saturdays excluding public holidays

Fast 
via 
M6

Fast 
via 
M6

Fast 
via 
M6

Fast 
via 
M6

Fast 
via 
M6

To comply with driver’s hours 
regulations, these buses connect 
at Kendal. The connection is 
guaranteed, through fares are 
available and passengers can stay 
on the bus which operates through.

P&E

Key
Railway station

Park & Explore location

Bus & Boat location

Buses depart Grasmere 
Swan Hotel at 0630.

This journey operates 
school days only, and arrives 
at Lakes School at 0825. 
The bus returns from Lakes 
School at 1520, and arrives 
at Kings Head at 1602.

This journey operates 
Saturday all season, and 
Monday to Friday 
from 30 June to 26 
September 2025.

On school days 
journeys can run up 
to 10 minutes late.

Fast 
via 
M6

This journey operates 
Monday to Friday only54



Keswick Bus Station stand 2       1530 1600 1630 1700 1730 1800 1830 1930 2025 2125

Thirlspot Kings Head          1545 1615 1645 1715 1745 1815 1845 1945 2038 2138

Grasmere Centre arrive          1558 1628 1658 1728 1758 1828 1858 1958 2051 2151 2200 2300

Grasmere Centre depart         1600 1630 1700 1730 1800 1830 1900 2000 2053 2153 2201 2301

Rydal Church                  1608 1638 1708 1738 1808 1838 1908 2008 2101 2201 2209 2309

Ambleside Kelsick Road arrive 1615 1645 1715 1745 1815 1845 1915 2015 2108 2208 2215 2315

Ambleside Kelsick Road depart 1619 1649 1719 1749 1819 1849 1919 2019 2109 2217 2317

Ambleside Waterhead Inn   1622 1652 1722 1752 1822 1852 1922 2022 2112 2220 2320

Brockhole Visitor Centre              1626 1656 1726 1756 1826 1856 1926 2026 2116 2224 2324

Bowness Pier           1934 2034 2124 2232 2332

Windermere Railway Station arrive 1633 1703 1733 1803 1833 1903 1943 2043 2133 2241 2341

Windermere Railway Station depart 1638 1708 1738 1808 1838 1908 1944 2044 2134 2242 2342

Staveley Abbey Square         1647 1717 1747 1817 1847 1917 1953 2053 2143 2251 2351

Kendal Bus Station stand F arrive      1702 1732 1802 1832 1900 1932 2003 2103 2153 2301 0001

Same bus - no need to change

Kendal Bus Station stand F depart      1715 1740 1815 1840 1915 1935 2015

Helsington Lumley Road       1722 1747 1822 1847 1922 1942 2022

Levens Hall                   1729 1829 1929 2029

Milnthorpe The Square         1737 1837 1937 2037

Holme Smithy Inn              1746 1846 1946 2044

Burton-in-Kendal The Square 1753 1853 1953 2049

Pine Lake                    1801 1901 2001 2057

Carnforth New Street 1808 1908 2008 2104

Bolton-le-Sands Brook� eld View 1816 1916 2016 2110

Beaumont College              1824 1924 2024 2117

Lancaster Holiday Inn         1812 1912 2007

Lancaster Bus Station stand 15    1839 1822 1939 1922 2039 2017 2126

P&E

P&E

P&E

P&E

Wireless & 
USB charging

Next stop 
announcements

Table 
seatingKeswick • Ambleside • Windermere • Kendal • Lancaster 555

Mondays to Saturdays excluding public holidays Key

Railway station

Park & Explore location

Bus & Boat location

Buses depart Grasmere Swan 
Hotel at 2158 & 2258.

This journey operates Saturday 
all season, and Monday to 
Friday from 30 June to 26 
September 2025.

A connection is available 
from Ambleside to Kendal at 
2217. Passengers will need to 
change bus.

On school Days journeys can 
run up to 10 minutes late.

To comply with driver’s hours 
regulations, these buses 
connect at Kendal. The 

connection is guaranteed, 
through fares are available and 
passengers can stay on the 
bus which operates through.

Fast 
via 
M6

Fast 
via 
M6

Fast 
via 
M6

The 2015 journey from Kendal to 
Lancaster is � nancially supported by 
Westmorland and Furness Council
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P&E

P&E

Keswick Bus Station stand 2       0830 0930 1030 1100 1130 1230 1300 1330 1430 1530 1600 1630 1730 1800 1830 1930

Thirlspot Kings Head          0845 0945 1045 1115 1145 1245 1315 1345 1445 1545 1615 1645 1745 1815 1845 1945

Grasmere Centre arrive          0858 0958 1058 1128 1158 1258 1328 1358 1458 1558 1628 1658 1758 1828 1858 1928 1958

Grasmere Centre depart         0900 1000 1100 1130 1200 1300 1330 1400 1500 1600 1630 1700 1800 1830 1900 1930 2000

Rydal Church                  0908 1008 1108 1138 1208 1308 1338 1408 1508 1608 1638 1708 1808 1838 1908 1938 2008

Ambleside Kelsick Road arrive 0915 1015 1115 1145 1215 1315 1345 1415 1515 1615 1645 1715 1815 1845 1915 1945 2015

Ambleside Kelsick Road depart 0919 1019 1119 1149 1219 1319 1349 1419 1519 1619 1649 1719 1819 1847 1919 1947 2019

Ambleside Waterhead Inn   0922 1022 1122 1152 1222 1322 1352 1422 1522 1622 1652 1722 1822 1850 1922 1950 2022

Brockhole Visitor Centre              0926 1026 1126 1156 1226 1326 1356 1426 1526 1626 1656 1726 1826 1854 1926 1954 2026

Bowness Pier           1934 2034

Windermere Railway Station arrive 0933 1033 1133 1203 1233 1333 1403 1433 1533 1633 1703 1733 1833 1901 1943 2000 2043

Windermere Railway Station depart 0938 1038 1138 1208 1238 1338 1408 1438 1538 1638 1708 1738 1838 1905 1944 2002 2044

Staveley Abbey Square         0947 1047 1147 1217 1247 1347 1417 1447 1547 1647 1717 1747 1847 1914 1953 2011 2053

Kendal Bus Station stand F arrive      1002 1102 1202 1232 1302 1402 1432 1502 1602 1702 1732 1802 1900 1927 2003 2021 2103

Same bus - no need to change

Kendal Bus Station stand F depart      0915 1115 1315 1515 1715 1735 1930

Helsington Lumley Road       0922 1122 1322 1522 1722 1742 1937

Levens Hall                   0929 1129 1329 1529 1729

Milnthorpe The Square         0937 1137 1337 1537 1737

Holme Smithy Inn              0946 1146 1346 1546 1746

Burton-in-Kendal The Square 0953 1153 1353 1553 1753

Pine Lake                    1001 1201 1401 1601 1801

Carnforth New Street 1008 1208 1408 1608 1808

Bolton-le-Sands Brook� eld View 1016 1216 1416 1616 1816

Beaumont College              1024 1224 1424 1624 1824

Lancaster Holiday Inn         1807 2002

Lancaster Bus Station stand 15    1039 1239 1439 1639 1839 1816 2011

P&E

Wireless & 
USB charging

Next stop 
announcements

Table 
seatingKeswick • Ambleside • Windermere • Kendal • Lancaster 555

Sunday including public holidays

Fast 
via 
M6

Fast 
via 
M6

To comply with driver’s hours regulations, these buses connect at Kendal. 
The connection is guaranteed, through fares are available and passengers 
can stay on the bus which operates through.P&E

Key
Railway station

Park & Explore location

Bus & Boat location

Bus departs Grasmere 
Swan Hotel at 1927.
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Kendal • Kirkby Lonsdale • Ingleton

567

567

Ingleton Community Centre 0700 1835

High Bentham Robin Lane 0715

Burton in Lonsdale High St 0726

Kirkby Lonsdale New Road 0743 0835 0930 1100 1230 1510 1748 1850

Kirkby Lonsdale QE School 0744 0837 0932 1102 1232 1512 1750 1851

Lupton Plough 0752 0844 0939 1109 1239 1519 1757 1859

Endmoor Woodside Close 0759 0850 0945 1115 1245 1525 1803 1905

WG Hospital Burton Road 0809 0900 0955 1125 1255 1535 1813 1915

Kendal College 0813 0904 0959 1129 1259 1539 1817 1919

Kendal Bus Station Stand A 0819 0910 1005 1135 1305 1545 1823 1925

Monday to Friday excluding public holidays Saturday 

Ingleton Community Centre 0920 1120 1320 1520 1720

Kirkby Lonsdale New Road 0937 1137 1337 1537 1737

Kirkby Lonsdale QE School 0938 1138 1338 1538 1738

Lupton Plough 0946 1146 1346 1546 1746

Endmoor Woodside Close 0952 1152 1352 1552 1752

WG Hospital Burton Road 1002 1202 1402 1602 1802

Kendal College 1006 1206 1406 1606 1806

Kendal Bus Station Stand A 1012 1212 1412 1612 1812

Key

This journey operates Kendal College days only.

This journey operates Kendal College holidays only.

This journey operates school days only.

This journey operates school holidays only.

Ingleton • Kirkby Lonsdale • Kendal

Kendal Bus Station Stand E 0605 0705 0850 1020 1150 1430 1710 1710

Kendal College 0610 0710 0855 1025 1155 1436 1716 1719

WG Hospital Burton Road 0614 0714 0859 1029 1159 1440 1720 1723

Endmoor Woodside Close 0623 0723 0909 1039 1209 1450 1730 1733

Lupton Plough 0632 0732 0918 1048 1218 1459 1739 1742

Kirkby Lonsdale Market Sq 0643 1753

Kirkby Lonsdale New Road 0742 0928 1058 1228 1509 1749

Burton in Lonsdale High St 1808

High Bentham Robin Lane 1819

Ingleton Community Centre 0657 1834

Monday to Friday excluding public holidays

Kendal Bus Station Stand E 0820 1020 1220 1420 1620

Kendal College 0825 1025 1225 1425 1625

WG Hospital Burton Road 0829 1029 1229 1429 1629

Endmoor Woodside Close 0838 1038 1238 1438 1638

Lupton Plough 0847 1047 1247 1447 1647

Kirkby Lonsdale Market Sq 0858 1058 1258 1458 1658

Ingleton Community Centre 0913 1113 1313 1513 1713

Saturday 

Key

This journey operates Kendal College days only.

This journey operates Kendal College holidays only.
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Kendal Bus Station Stand C 0810 0830 0850 0910 0930 0950

Then 
every 

20 
mins

at

until

Ings 0822 0842 0902 0922 0942 1002

Windermere Railway Station 0830 0850 0912 0932 0952 1012

Braithwaite Fold Car Park 1042 02 22 42 1716 1746 1816

Bowness Pier arrive 0838 0858 0920 0940 1000 1020 1045 05 25 45 1719 1749 1819

Bowness Pier depart 0842 0908 0928 0948 1008 1028 1048 08 28 48 1722 1752 1822

Windermere Railway Station arrive 0852 0918 0938 0958 1018 1038 1058 18 38 58 1732 1802 1832

Windermere Railway Station depart 0855 0925 0945 1005 1025 1045 1105 25 45 05 1739 1809 1839

Brockhole Visitor Centre     0901 0931 0951 1011 1031 1051 1111 31 51 11 1745 1815 1845

Ambleside Waterhead Pier 0906 0936 0956 1016 1036 1056 1116 36 56 16 1750 1820 1850

Ambleside Kelsick Road arrive 0910 0940 1000 1020 1040 1100 1120 40 00 20 1754 1824 1854

Ambleside Kelsick Road depart 0913 0945 1005 1025 1045 1105 1125 45 05 25 1759 1829 1859

Rydal Church 0919 0951 1011 1031 1051 1111 1131 51 11 31 1805 1835 1905

Grasmere Centre 0928 1000 1020 1040 1100 1120 1140 00 20 40 1814 1844 1914P&E

P&E

Grasmere Centre        0930 1005 1025 1045

Then 
every 

20 
mins

at

05 25 45

until

1605 1625 1645 1705 1725 1745 1815 1845 1915

Rydal Church                  0938 1013 1033 1053 13 33 53 1613 1633 1653 1713 1733 1753 1823 1853 1923

Ambleside Kelsick Road arrive 0945 1020 1040 1100 20 40 00 1620 1640 1700 1720 1740 1800 1830 1900 1930

Ambleside Kelsick Road depart 0950 1025 1045 1105 25 45 05 1625 1645 1705 1725 1745 1805 1835 1905 1935

Ambleside Waterhead Inn                0953 1028 1048 1108 28 48 08 1628 1648 1708 1728 1748 1808 1838 1908 1938

Brockhole Visitor Centre              0957 1032 1052 1112 32 52 12 1632 1652 1712 1732 1752 1812 1842 1912 1942

Windermere Railway Station arrive 1004 1039 1059 1119 39 59 19 1639 1659 1719 1739 1759 1819 1849 1919 1949

Windermere Railway Station depart 1009 1044 1104 1124 44 04 24 1642 1704 1724 1742 1804 1821 1851 1921 1951

Bowness Pier 1652 1752 1831 1901 1931 2001

Opposite Bowness Pier 1017 1052 1112 1132 52 12 32 1712 1732 1812

Braithwaite Fold Car Park  1020 1055 1115 1135 55 15 35 1715 1735 1815

Windermere Railway Station 1703 1803 1842 1912 1942 2012

Ings                          1708 1808 1847 1917 1947 2017

Kendal Victoria Bridge     1719 1819 1858 1928 1958 2028

P&E

P&E

P&E

P&E

P&E

Bowness • Windermere • Ambleside • Grasmere

Grasmere • Ambleside • Windermere • Bowness 599

599

Daily including public holidays

Key
Daily including public holidays

Railway 
station

Park & Explore 
location

Bus & Boat 
location

USB 
charging

Open 
top bus

Audio 
commentary

Bike
bus

USB 
charging

Open 
top bus

Audio 
commentary

Bike
bus

20p per journey, 
per bike

Room for 2 bikes
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Lancaster Bus Station Stand 11 0720

L&M College 0725

Ocean Edge Holiday Park 0930 1140 1340 1600 2005

Heysham Combermere Road       0735 0935 1145 1345 1605 2010

Heysham Towers                0738 0938 1148 1348 1608 2013

Morecambe Battery             0745 0947 1157 1357 1617 2022

Morecambe Bus Station stand 1 arrive  0749 0953 1203 1403 1623 2028

Morecambe Bus Station stand 1 depart 0750 0955 1205 1405 1625 2030

Morecambe Euston Road         0752 0958 1208 1408 1628 2033

Happy Mount Park              0759 1005 1215 1415 1635

Hest Bank Station Road        0802 1008 1218 1418 1638

Bolton-le-Sands The Royal Hotel 0805 1012 1222 1422 1642

Carnforth Railway Station arrive 0810 1019 1229 1429 1649

Same bus - no need to change

Carnforth Railway Station depart 0811 1021 1231 1431 1651

Pine Lake                    0815 1027 1237 1437 1657

Milnthorpe A6 opp Methodist Church       0828 1039 1249 1449 1709

Levens Bridge                 0833 1044 1254 1454 1714

Helsington Lumley Road 0840 1051 1301 1501 1721

Kendal Bus Station stand C arrive 0853 1100 1310 1510 1730

Kendal Bus Station stand C depart 0900 1105 1315 1515 1735

Ings                          0912 1117 1327 1527 1747

Windermere Railway Station arrive   0918 1123 1333 1533 1753

Windermere Railway Station depart 0920 1125 1335 1535 1755

Bowness Pier                 0930 1135 1345 1545 1805

Ocean Edge Holiday Park 0805 1005 1220 1420 1630 1830 2040

Heysham Combermere Road       0810 1010 1225 1425 1635 1835 2045

Heysham Towers                0813 1013 1228 1428 1638 1838 2048

Morecambe Battery             0822 1022 1237 1437 1647 1847 2057

Morecambe Bus Station stand 1 arrive  0828 1028 1243 1443 1653 1853 2103

Morecambe Bus Station stand 1 depart 0830 1030 1245 1445 1655 1855 2105

Morecambe Euston Road         0833 1033 1248 1448 1658 1858 2108

Happy Mount Park              0840 1040 1255 1455 1705

Hest Bank Station Road        0843 1043 1258 1458 1708

Bolton-le-Sands The Royal Hotel 0847 1047 1302 1502 1712

Carnforth Railway Station arrive 0854 1054 1309 1509 1719

Same bus - no need to change

Carnforth Railway Station depart 0856 1056 1311 1511 1720

Pine Lake                    0902 1102 1317 1517 1726

Milnthorpe A6 opp Methodist Church       0914 1114 1329 1529 1738

Levens Bridge                 0919 1119 1334 1534 1743

Helsington Lumley Road 0926 1126 1341 1541 1750

Kendal Bus Station stand C arrive 0935 1135 1350 1550 1759

Kendal Bus Station stand C depart 0940 1140 1355 1555 1804

Ings                          0952 1152 1407 1607 1816

Windermere Railway Station arrive   0958 1158 1413 1613 1822

Windermere Railway Station depart 1000 1200 1415 1615 1824

Bowness Pier                 1010 1210 1425 1625 1834

Lancaster • Ocean Edge • Morecambe • Carnforth • Kendal • Windermere • Bowness 755

Monday to Friday excluding public holidays Saturday & Sunday including public holidays

Key

Railway station

Bus & Boat location

This journey operates Saturday only.

To comply with driver’s hours regulations, 
these buses connect at Kendal. The 
connection is guaranteed, through fares 
are available and passengers can stay on 
the bus which operates through.

Need some inspiration?
Find out where to explore from...

Windermere & Bowness - Page 3

Ambleside - Page 5

Keswick - Page 7

Kendal - Page 9

Penrith - Page 11

Cockermouth - Page 13Levens Hall
©Visitlakedistrict.com
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Bowness Pier 0935 1145 1355 1550 1810

Windermere Railway Station arrive 0947 1157 1407 1602 1822

Windermere Railway Station depart 0950 1200 1410 1605 1825

Ings 0955 1205 1415 1610 1830

Kendal Blackhall Road stand F arrive 1007 1217 1427 1622 1842

Kendal Blackhall Road stand F depart 1015 1225 1435 1630 1845

Helsington Lumley Road 1022 1232 1442 1637 1852

Levens Bridge 1029 1239 1449 1644 1859

Milnthorpe Methodist Church 1034 1244 1454 1649 1904

Pine Lake 1046 1256 1506 1701 1916

Carnforth New Street stand 8 arrive 1050 1300 1510 1705 1920

Same bus - no need to change

Carnforth New Street stand 8 depart 1051 1301 1511 1706 1921

Bolton-le-Sands Brook� eld View 1057 1307 1517 1712 1927

Hest Bank Station Road   1100 1310 1520 1715 1930

Happy Mount Park    1103 1313 1523 1718 1933

Morecambe Euston Road 0900 1110 1320 1530 1725 1940

Morecambe Bus Station stand 4 arrive 0902 1112 1322 1532 1727 1942

Morecambe Bus Station stand 4 depart 0903 1113 1323 1533 1728 1943

Morecambe Battery   0909 1119 1329 1539 1734 1949

Heysham Towers  0915 1125 1335 1545 1740 1955

Heysham Combermere Road  0918 1128 1338 1548 1742 1958

Ocean Edge Holiday Park 0923 1133 1343 1553 2003

L&M College 1752

Lancaster Bus Station Stand 11 1804

Bowness Pier 1020 1220 1430 1630 1840

Windermere Railway Station arrive 1032 1232 1442 1642 1852

Windermere Railway Station depart 1035 1235 1445 1645 1855

Ings 1040 1240 1450 1650 1900

Kendal Blackhall Road stand F arrive 1052 1252 1502 1702 1912

Kendal Blackhall Road stand F depart 1057 1257 1507 1707 1807 1917

Helsington Lumley Road 1104 1304 1514 1714 1814 1924

Levens Bridge 1111 1311 1521 1721 1821 1931

Milnthorpe Methodist Church 1116 1316 1526 1726 1826 1936

Pine Lake 1128 1328 1538 1738 1838 1948

Carnforth New Street stand 8 arrive 1132 1332 1542 1742 1842 1952

Same bus - no need to change

Carnforth New Street stand 8 depart 1133 1333 1543 1743 1843 1953

Bolton-le-Sands Brookfi eld View 1139 1339 1549 1749 1849 1959

Hest Bank Station Road   1142 1342 1552 1752 1852 2002

Happy Mount Park    1145 1345 1555 1755 1855 2005

Morecambe Euston Road 0935 1152 1352 1602 1802 1902 2012

Morecambe Bus Station stand 4 arrive 0937 1154 1354 1604 1804 1904 2014

Morecambe Bus Station stand 4 depart 0938 1155 1355 1605 1805 1905 2015

Morecambe Battery   0944 1201 1401 1611 1811 1911 2021

Heysham Towers  0950 1207 1407 1617 1817 1917 2027

Heysham Combermere Road  0953 1210 1410 1620 1820 1920 2030

Ocean Edge Holiday Park 0958 1215 1415 1625 1825 1925 2035

Bowness • Windermere • Kendal • Carnforth • Morecambe • Ocean Edge • Lancaster 755

Monday to Friday excluding public holidays Saturday & Sunday including public holidays

Key

Railway station

Bus & Boat location

This journey operates Saturday only.

This journey operates Sunday only. 

To comply with driver’s hours 
regulations, these buses connect 
at Kendal. The connection is 
guaranteed, through fares are 
available and passengers can stay 
on the bus which operates through.
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Route number X5 X5 X5 X5 X5 X5S X4 X5 X4 X5 X4 X5 X4 X5 X4 X5 X4 X5 X4 X5 X4 X5

Workington Bus Station stand A 0505 0555 0625 0650 0715 0745 0815 0845 0915 0945 1015 1045 1115 1145 1215 1245 1315 1345 1415 1445 1520

Great Clifton The Old Ginn House Inn 0512 0602 0632 0657 0724 0754 0824 0854 0924 0954 1024 1054 1124 1154 1224 1254 1324 1354 1424 1454 1529

Bridgefoot 0516 0606 0636 0701 0729 0829 0929 1029 1129 1229 1329 1429 1534

Brigham Low Road 0520 0610 0640 0705 0734 0834 0934 1034 1134 1234 1334 1434 1539

Cockermouth Low Road 0804 0904 1004 1104 1204 1304 1404 1504

Cockermouth Oakhurst 0525 0615 0645 0710 0740 0840 0940 1040 1140 1240 1340 1440 1545

Cockermouth Main Street 0531 0621 0651 0716 0747 0809 0847 0909 0947 1009 1047 1109 1147 1209 1247 1309 1347 1409 1447 1509 1552

Brathay Hill 0540 0630 0700 0725 0756 0818 0856 0918 0956 1018 1056 1118 1156 1218 1256 1318 1356 1418 1456 1518 1601

Lakes Distillery 0821 0921 1021 1121 1221 1321 1421 1521

Castle Inn 0805 0825 0925 1025 1125 1225 1325 1425 1525

Bassenthwaite village A591 0828 0928 1028 1128 1228 1328 1428 1528

Thornthwaite Swan Hotel 0546 0636 0706 0731 0802 0902 1002 1102 1202 1302 1402 1502 1607

Braithwaite Police Station 0550 0640 0710 0735 0806 0820 0906 1006 1106 1206 1306 1406 1506 1611

Keswick Bus Station arrive 0558 0648 0718 0743 0814 0835 0840 0914 0940 1014 1040 1114 1140 1214 1240 1314 1340 1414 1440 1514 1540 1619

Same bus - no need to change

Keswick Bus Station stand 1 depart 0600 0650 0720 0750 0820 0850 0920 0950 1020 1050 1120 1150 1220 1250 1320 1350 1420 1450 1520 1550 1625

Threlkeld Horse and Farrier 0611 0701 0731 0802 0832 0902 0932 1002 1032 1102 1132 1202 1232 1302 1332 1402 1432 1502 1532 1602 1637

Troutbeck Road end A66 0618 0708 0738 0810 0840 0910 0940 1010 1040 1110 1140 1210 1240 1310 1340 1410 1440 1510 1540 1610 1645

Penruddock Herdwick Inn 0622 0712 0742 0815 0915 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1515 1615

Stainton Methodist Church 0628 0718 0748 0825 0850 0950 1050 1150 1250 1350 1450 1550 1655

Rheged 0924 1024 1124 1224 1324 1424 1524 1624

Penrith Railway Station 0637 0727 0757 0834 0901 0931 1001 1031 1101 1131 1201 1231 1301 1331 1401 1431 1501 1531 1601 1631 1706

Penrith Bus Station 0643 0733 0803 0840 0907 0937 1007 1037 1107 1137 1207 1237 1307 1337 1407 1437 1507 1537 1607 1637 1712

USB chargingWorkington • Cockermouth • Keswick • Penrith X5X4

Mondays to Saturdays excluding public holidays

Key

Railway station

This journey operates school 
days only.

To comply with driver’s hours 
regulations, these buses 
connect at Keswick. The 
connection is guaranteed, 
through fares are available and 
passengers can stay on the 
bus which operates through.

For live bus times download 
the Stagecoach bus app

Pay on board

Contactless payment

Live bus tracking
X4/X5 Service travelling towards Penrith on the A66
©RichardBurgess
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USB charging

Route number X4 X5 X4 X5 X4 X5 X5 X5 X5
Workington Bus Station stand A 1550 1620 1650 1720 1750 1830 1945 2100 2315

Great Clifton The Old Ginn House Inn 1559 1629 1659 1729 1759 1839 1952 2107 2322

Bridgefoot 1634 1734 1844 1956 2111 2326

Brigham Low Road 1639 1739 1849 2000 2115 2330

Cockermouth Low Road 1609 1709 1809

Cockermouth Oakhurst 1645 1745 1855 2005 2120 2335

Cockermouth Main Street 1614 1652 1714 1752 1814 1902 2011 2126 2341

Brathay Hill 1623 1701 1723 1801 1823 1911 2020 2135 2350

Lakes Distillery 1626 1726 1826

Castle Inn 1630 1730 1830

Bassenthwaite village A591 1633 1733 1833

Thornthwaite Swan Hotel 1707 1807 1917 2026 2141 2356

Braithwaite Police Station 1711 1811 1921 2030 2145 0000

Keswick Bus Station arrive 1645 1719 1745 1819 1845 1929 2038 2153 0008

Same bus - no need to change

Keswick Bus Station stand 1 depart 1655 1725 1755 1825 1855 1935 2040 2155

Threlkeld Horse and Farrier 1707 1737 1807 1837 1907 1945 2051 2206

Troutbeck Road end A66 1715 1745 1815 1845 1915 1953 2058 2213

Penruddock Herdwick Inn 1720 1820 1920 1956 2102 2217

Stainton Methodist Church 1755 1855 2002 2108 2223

Rheged 1729 1829 1929

Penrith Railway Station 1736 1806 1836 1906 1936 2012 2117 2232

Penrith Bus Station 1742 1812 1842 1912 1942 2018 2123 2238

Route number X5

Then 
every 

60 
mins
until

X5

Workington Bus Station stand A 0715 1715

Great Clifton The Old Ginn House Inn 0724 1724

Bridgefoot 0729 1729

Brigham Low Road 0734 1734

Cockermouth Oakhurst 0739 1739

Cockermouth Main Street 0746 1746

Brathay Hill 0755 1755

Thornthwaite Swan Hotel 0801 1801

Braithwaite Police Station 0805 1805

Keswick Bus Station arrive 0813 1813

Same bus - no need to change

Keswick Bus Station stand 1 depart 0820 1820

Threlkeld Horse and Farrier 0832 1832

Troutbeck Road end A66 0840 1840

Penruddock Herdwick Inn 0845 1845

Stainton Methodist Church 0852 1852

Rheged 0857 1857

Penrith Railway Station 0904 1904

Penrith Bus Station 0910 1910

Key

Railway station

This journey operates Friday 
& Saturday nights only.

To comply with driver’s hours 
regulations, these buses 
connect at Keswick. The 
connection is guaranteed, 
through fares are available and 
passengers can stay on the bus 
which operates through.

For summer 2025, the Monday to Saturday 
frequency between Keswick & Penrith is 
improved due to � nancial support from 
Westmorland & Furness Council.

Workington • Cockermouth • Keswick • Penrith X5X4

Mondays to Saturdays excluding public holidays Sundays including public holidays

Cockermouth Town Centre 
©Visitlakedistrict.com
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USB charging

Route number X5 X5 X5 X5 X5 X4 X5 X4 X5 X4 X5 X4 X5 X4 X5 X4 X5 X4 X5 X4 X5 X4

Penrith Bus Station stand 3 0557 0652 0740 0810 0845 0915 0945 1015 1045 1115 1145 1215 1245 1315 1345 1415 1445 1515 1545 1615

Penrith Railway Station 0602 0657 0745 0815 0850 0920 0950 1020 1050 1120 1150 1220 1250 1320 1350 1420 1450 1520 1550 1620

Rheged 0823 0928 1028 1128 1228 1328 1428 1528 1628

Stainton Methodist Church 0610 0705 0755 0900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600

Penruddock Herdwick Inn 0616 0711 0804 0832 0937 1037 1137 1237 1337 1437 1537 1637

Troutbeck Road end A66 0620 0715 0809 0837 0910 0942 1010 1042 1110 1142 1210 1242 1310 1342 1410 1442 1510 1542 1610 1642

Threlkeld Horse and Farrier 0628 0723 0817 0845 0918 0950 1018 1050 1118 1150 1218 1250 1318 1350 1418 1450 1518 1550 1618 1650

Keswick Bus Station arrive 0640 0735 0829 0857 0930 1002 1030 1102 1130 1202 1230 1302 1330 1402 1430 1502 1530 1602 1630 1702

Same bus - no need to change
Keswick Bus Station stand 1 depart 0643 0737 0837 0905 0937 1007 1037 1107 1137 1207 1237 1307 1337 1407 1437 1507 1537 1607 1637 1707

Bassenthwaite village A591 0919 1021 1121 1221 1321 1421 1521 1621 1721

Castle Inn 0922 1024 1124 1224 1324 1424 1524 1624 1724

Lakes Distillery 0926 1028 1128 1228 1328 1428 1528 1628 1728

Braithwaite Police Station 0651 0745 0845 0945 1045 1145 1245 1345 1445 1545 1645

Thornthwaite Swan Hotel 0655 0749 0849 0949 1049 1149 1249 1349 1449 1549 1649

Brathay Hill 0659 0755 0855 0929 0955 1031 1055 1131 1155 1231 1255 1331 1355 1431 1455 1531 1555 1631 1655 1731

Cockermouth Main Street 0617 0709 0736 0805 0905 0939 1005 1041 1105 1141 1205 1241 1305 1341 1405 1441 1505 1541 1605 1641 1705 1741

Cockermouth Low Road 0942 1044 1144 1244 1344 1444 1544 1644 1744

Cockermouth Oakhurst 0622 0714 0741 0811 0911 1011 1111 1211 1311 1411 1511 1611 1711

Brigham Low Road 0627 0719 0747 0817 0917 1017 1117 1217 1317 1417 1517 1617 1717

Bridgefoot 0631 0723 0752 0822 0922 1022 1122 1222 1322 1422 1522 1622 1722

Great Clifton The Old Ginn House Inn 0635 0727 0757 0827 0927 0952 1027 1054 1127 1154 1227 1254 1327 1354 1427 1454 1527 1554 1627 1654 1727 1754

Workington Bus Station 0645 0737 0807 0837 0937 1002 1037 1104 1137 1204 1237 1304 1337 1404 1437 1504 1537 1604 1637 1704 1737 1804

Penrith • Keswick • Cockermouth • Workington X5X4

Mondays to Saturdays excluding public holidays

Key

Railway station

On school days this journey 
operates via Crosthwaite 
Road, instead of Penrith Road.

To comply with driver’s hours 
regulations, these buses 
connect at Keswick. The 
connection is guaranteed, 
through fares are available and 
passengers can stay on the 
bus which operates through.

For live bus times download 
the Stagecoach bus app

Pay on board

Contactless payment

Live bus tracking
Derwentwater in Keswick
©Visitlakedistrict.com
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USB charging

Route number X5 X4 X5 X4 X5 X4 X5 X5 X5 X5

Penrith Bus Station stand 3 1645 1720 1750 1820 1850 1920 1950 2030 2130

Penrith Railway Station 1650 1725 1755 1825 1855 1925 1955 2035 2135

Rheged 1733 1833 1933

Stainton Methodist Church 1700 1805 1905 2003 2043 2143

Penruddock Herdwick Inn 1742 1842 1942 2049 2149

Troutbeck Road end A66 1710 1747 1815 1847 1915 1947 2013 2053 2153

Threlkeld Horse and Farrier 1718 1755 1823 1855 1923 1955 2021 2101 2201

Keswick Bus Station arrive 1730 1807 1835 1907 1935 2007 2032 2113 2213

Same bus - no need to change
Keswick Bus Station stand 1 depart 1737 1815 1845 1915 1945 2015 2045 2120 2220 0015

Bassenthwaite village A591 1829 1929 2029

Castle Inn 1832 1932 2032

Lakes Distillery 1836 1936 2036

Braithwaite Police Station 1745 1853 1953 2053 2128 2228 0023

Thornthwaite Swan Hotel 1749 1857 1957 2057 2132 2232 0027

Brathay Hill 1755 1839 1903 1939 2001 2039 2101 2136 2236 0031

Cockermouth Main Street 1805 1849 1913 1949 2011 2049 2111 2146 2246 0041

Cockermouth Low Road 1852 1952 2052

Cockermouth Oakhurst 1811 1919 2016 2116 2151 2251 0046

Brigham Low Road 1817 1925 2021 2121 2156 2256 0051

Bridgefoot 1822 1930 2025 2125 2200 2300 0055

Great Clifton The Old Ginn House Inn 1827 1902 1935 2002 2029 2102 2129 2204 2304 0059

Workington Bus Station 1837 1912 1945 2012 2039 2112 2139 2214 2314 0109

Route number X5

Then 
every 

60 
mins
until

X5

Penrith Bus Station stand 3 0915 1915

Penrith Railway Station 0920 1920

Rheged 0928 1928

Stainton Methodist Church 0933 1933

Penruddock Herdwick Inn 0940 1940

Troutbeck Road end A66 0945 1945

Threlkeld Horse and Farrier 0953 1953

Keswick Bus Station arrive 1005 2005

Same bus - no need to change
Keswick Bus Station stand 1 depart 1010 2010

Braithwaite Police Station 1018 2018

Thornthwaite Swan Hotel 1022 2022

Brathay Hill 1028 2028

Cockermouth Main Street 1039 2039

Cockermouth Oakhurst 1044 2044

Brigham Low Road 1050 2050

Bridgefoot 1055 2055

Great Clifton The Old Ginn House Inn 1100 2100

Workington Bus Station 1110 2110

Key

Railway station

This journey operates Friday 
& Saturday nights only.

To comply with driver’s hours 
regulations, these buses 
connect at Keswick. The 
connection is guaranteed, 
through fares are available and 
passengers can stay on the bus 
which operates through.

For summer 2025, the Monday to Saturday 
frequency between Penrith & Keswick is 
improved due to � nancial support from 
Westmorland & Furness Council.

Penrith • Keswick • Cockermouth • Workington X5X4

Mondays to Saturdays excluding public holidays Sundays including public holidays

Rheged along the X4 route
©Visitlakedistrict.com
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Get the big picture 
Explore the lakes by bus 
This handy map shows all of our bus routes, plus our Central Lakes ticket zone.  
The great news is, our Explorer tickets cover all this area, and they extend all the  
way to Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Dumfries and Chester, too.

All information provided is correct at time of print. All bus timetables are available to view on stagecoachbus.com

Download the Stagecoach Bus App  
or visit stagecoachbus.com/thelakes Pay on board Contactless payment Live bus tracking

Key

Bus route number & colour

Bus stop

Bus & Boat location

Railway station

Peak

Information Centre

North West Explorer  
covers all areas shown on  
the map plus extends to 
Newcastle-upon-Tyne, 
Dumfries and Chester.

Central Lakes Zone
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MINUTES

78
HOP-ON HOP-OFFKESWICK

BORROWDALE

GRANGE

Disability helpdesk
0845 609 1266 (Calls charged at local rate)  |  Monday to Friday 9am-5pm (Typetalk)

cumbrianorthlancs.disabilityhelpdesk@stagecoachbus.com

Plan your view of the Lakes

Download the Stagecoach Bus App or  
visit stagecoachbus.com/thelakes

Journey 
planner

Buy & store 
tickets

Live bus 
tracking

For the best seat in the house 
go by open top bus

20
Every

minutes

599
Hop-on

hop-off

•	 Bowness

•	 Windermere

•	 Ambleside

•	 Grasmere

The Lakes by Bus Timetables & Info
Summer 2025  |  31 March - 2 November

POWERED BY

See more of 
the Lakes

Explore by bus

POWERED BY

We’ve made it
even easier 
to talk to us

Call our customer service centre on                 
0345 241 8000 for help from one of our friendly 
advisors with timetables, journey planning and 
lost property or to tell us how we’re doing.
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